


DSM-Oriented Guide for the 
Achenbach System of Empirically 
Based Assessment (ASEBA®)

An Integrated System of
Multi-Informant Assessment

Thomas M. Achenbach, Ph.D., University of Vermont





ii

Ordering Information
This Guide and other ASEBA materials can be ordered from:
				    ASEBA				   Fax: 802-656-5131
				    1 South Prospect Street		  E-mail: mail@ASEBA.org
				    Burlington, VT 05401-3456	 Web: www.ASEBA.org
Proper bibliographic citation for this Guide:
Achenbach, T.M. (2013). DSM Guide for the ASEBA. Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center 
for Children, Youth, & Families.
Related Publications
Achenbach, T.M. (2009). The Achenbach System of Empirically Based Assessment (ASEBA): Development, Findings, 
Theory, and Applications. Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
Achenbach, T.M., & McConaughy, S.H. (2012). School-Based Practitioners’ Guide for the Achenbach System of Em-
pirically Based Assessment (ASEBA) (8th ed.). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, 
Youth, & Families. 

Achenbach, T.M., McConaughy, S.H., Ivanova, M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2011). Manual for the ASEBA Brief Problem 
Monitor (BPM). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
Achenbach, T.M., Newhouse, P.A., & Rescorla, L.A. (2007). Guide for ASEBA Instruments for Adults/18-59 and Older 
Adults/60-90+ (2nd ed.). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
Achenbach, T.M., Pecora, P.J., & Wetherbee, K.M. (2010). Child and Family Service Workers’ Guide for the Achenbach 
System of Empirically Based Assessment (ASEBA) (7th ed.). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center 
for Children, Youth, & Families. 
Achenbach, T. M., & Rescorla, L. A. (2000). Manual for the ASEBA Preschool Forms & Profiles. Burlington, VT: 
University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2001). Manual for the ASEBA School-Age Forms & Profiles. Burlington, VT: 
University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2003). Manual for the ASEBA Adult Forms & Profiles. Burlington, VT: University 
of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2007). Multicultural Supplement to the Manual for the ASEBA School-Age Forms 
& Profiles. Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2007). Multicultural Understanding of Child and Adolescent Psychopathology: 
Implications for Mental Health Assessment. New York: Guilford Press.
Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2012). Mental Health Practitioners’ Guide for the Achenbach System of Empiri-
cally Based Assessment (ASEBA) (8th ed.). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, 
& Families.
Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2010). Multicultural Supplement to the Manual for the ASEBA Preschool Forms 
& Profiles. Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families. 
Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2012). Multicultural Guide for the ASEBA Forms & Profiles for Ages 1½-18 (2nd 
ed.) Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families. 
Achenbach, T.M., & Ruffle, T.M. (2010).  Medical Practitioners’ Guide for the Achenbach System of Empirically Based 
Assessment (ASEBA) (6th ed.). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
McConaughy, S.H., & Achenbach, T.M. (2001). Manual for the Semistructured Clinical Interview for Children and 
Adolescents (2nd ed.). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
McConaughy, S.H., & Achenbach, T.M. (2004). Manual for the Test Observation Form for Ages 2-18. Burlington, VT: 
University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.
McConaughy, S.H., & Achenbach, T.M. (2009). Manual for the ASEBA Direct Observation Form. Burlington, VT: 
University of Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, & Families.

Copyright 2013 T.M. Achenbach. All rights reserved.
Unauthorized reproduction prohibited by law.

	   Printed in USA. ISBN 978-1-932975-20-8 				    007



iii

User Qualifications

	 This Guide is to be used in conjunction with the 
Manuals for the ASEBA forms and profiles for ages 
1½-5, 6-18, and 18-59 (Achenbach & Rescorla, 
2000, 2001, 2003). For use of multicultural norms, 
please consult the Multicultural Supplement for the 
ASEBA Forms & Profiles for Ages 1½-59 and the age-
appropriate Multicultural Supplements (Achenbach & 
Rescorla, 2007, 2010, 2014a, 2014b). Proper use of the 
computer software for scoring ASEBA forms requires 
data obtained with the standard English-language 
ASEBA forms or authorized translations of the forms.

Discrepancies often occur between self-reports 
of psychopathology and reports by informants who 
know the person being assessed. Discrepancies are 
also common between reports by informants who 
play different roles with respect to the person being 
assessed, such as parents vs. teachers and spouses 
vs. other family members. Such discrepancies may 
reflect cross-situational differences in functioning, as 
well as informant differences in views of the person 
being assessed. Because no single source of informa-
tion can provide the absolute truth about a person’s 
functioning, comprehensive assessment requires that 
information be obtained from multiple informants 
whenever possible. This can be done by having 
parallel ASEBA forms completed independently by 
different informants. To help users quickly compare 
data from different informants, the ASEBA software 
displays side-by-side bar graphs of scores obtained 

from multiple informants for each DSM-oriented 
scale, as well as other scales.

For proper use of ASEBA forms, the data should 
be scored on the appropriate profiles. ASEBA soft-
ware provides directions that can be followed by users 
familiar with basic computer procedures. The profiles 
scored from ratings by all informants should be com-
pared with each other, with ASEBA norms, and with 
other relevant data. Users need to be knowledgeable 
about the theory and methodology of standardized, 
normed assessment procedures, as well as about the 
relevant services for clients and their families. The 
necessary training will differ according to the specific 
use of ASEBA instruments. Relevant graduate train-
ing equivalent to the Master’s degree level or to two 
years of residency in psychiatry, pediatrics, or family 
practice is usually necessary. However, no amount of 
prior training can substitute for professional maturity, 
thorough knowledge of the procedures and cautions 
presented in this Guide and in the relevant Manual 
and Multicultural Supplement, as well as adherence 
to professional ethical codes.

All users should understand that ASEBA instru-
ments are designed to provide standardized descrip-
tions of functioning. No scores on ASEBA scales 
should be automatically equated with a particular diag-
nosis or disorder. Instead, the responsible professional 
will integrate ASEBA data with other types of data to 
provide comprehensive evaluations of functioning.   



iv

Contents

1.  Introduction........................................................................................................................... 1

	 DSM-ORIENTED SCALES.............................................................................................................................1
		  Development of the ASEBA.......................................................................................................................2
		  Development of the DSM...........................................................................................................................2
		  DSM-Oriented Scales Based on DSM-IV Criteria.....................................................................................2
		  DSM-Oriented Scales Based on DSM-5 Criteria.......................................................................................4
	 SUMMARY.......................................................................................................................................................6

2.  Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales........................................................ 10
	 GUIDELINES FOR USING THE DSM-ORIENTED SCALES....................................................................10
	 CASE ILLUSTRATIONS...............................................................................................................................12
		  Caroline Perry, Age 3 ...............................................................................................................................12
		  Jerry Carlson, Age 12...............................................................................................................................  14
		  Jack Aiken, Age 30 ..................................................................................................................................16
	 FURTHER APPLICATIONS OF THE DSM-ORIENTED SCALES ...........................................................20
		  Reassessment of Clients ...........................................................................................................................20
		  Evaluating Services...................................................................................................................................22
	 TRAINING PRACTITIONERS .....................................................................................................................22
	 SUMMARY ....................................................................................................................................................23

3.  Research Applications of the ASEBA................................................................................ 24

	 ASEBA SCALE SCORES AND DIAGNOSES ............................................................................................24
		  Relations between Raw Scores and T Scores for ASEBA Scales ............................................................24
		  Use of Raw Scores vs. T Scores for Statistical Analyses .........................................................................25
		  Testing Associations between ASEBA Scale Scores and Diagnostic Data .............................................25
		  Methodological Issues Relevant to Diagnoses ........................................................................................26
		  Associations between ASEBA DSM-Oriented Scale Scores and Diagnostic Data .................................27
		  Studies of Other Aspects of DSM-Oriented Scale Scores .......................................................................28
	 SUMMARY ....................................................................................................................................................29

References ................................................................................................................................ 30 

Appendix A. Expert Raters for DSM-5 Scales...................................................................... 34

Index .................................................................................................................................................................  36



1

One purpose of this Guide is to document 
changes in ASEBA DSM-oriented scales that re-
flect changes from DSM-IV to DSM-5 criteria 
(American Psychiatric Association, 1994, 2013). 
A second purpose is to explain relations between 
DSM models for diagnostic categories and ASE-
BA models for assessing psychopathology. And a 
third purpose is to illustrate practical and research 
applications of the ASEBA DSM-oriented scales. 
Owners of ASEBA ADM software for scoring the 
DSM-IV versions of the scales can obtain free 
DSM-5 versions at http://www.aseba.org/admup-
dates.html.

DSM-oriented scales have been constructed for 
scoring ASEBA forms in ways that provide cross-
walks between empirically based assessment of 
people’s problems in terms of informants’ ratings, 
on the one hand, and DSM diagnostic categories, 
on the other. The DSM-oriented scales consist of 
ASEBA items that international experts have rated 
as being very consistent with DSM criteria for dis-
orders that are defined mainly in terms of behavior-
al, emotional, social, and thought problems. Being 
based on experts’ judgments, the DSM-oriented 
scales complement the ASEBA syndrome scales, 
which comprise patterns of co-occurring problems 
identified statistically via factor analyses of infor-
mants’ ratings of large samples of individuals.

The ASEBA problem items have been selected 
for their ability to identify people who are apt to 
need help from mental health, special education, 
substance abuse, or other providers of helping ser-
vices. Each item is therefore important in its own 
right. For example, for evidence-based assessment 
of needs for help, it is important to determine how 
an individual is rated on items such as the fol-
lowing, whether or not the items are included in 
particular scales: Can’t concentrate, can’t pay at-
tention for long; Physically attacks people; Sees 
things that aren’t there; Sets fires; and Unhappy, 

sad, or depressed. However, it is also important to 
compare ratings of an individual’s problems with 
ratings for normative samples of peers in order 
to determine the degree to which the individual’s 
scores for particular kinds of problems deviate 
from relevant norms. To enable users to compare 
individuals’ scores with norms and to “chunk” 
information about many specific problems into 
easily understood groupings of related problems, 
scales are needed that comprise sets of related 
problems.

As detailed later, the DSM-oriented scales ag-
gregate ASEBA problems according to experts’ 
judgments of consistency with DSM diagnostic 
criteria. Both the construction of DSM diagnostic 
categories and the use of experts’ ratings of ASE-
BA items to form DSM-oriented scales start with 
experts’ concepts of disorders. This approach can 
be described as top-down, because it starts “at the 
top” with experts’ concepts and then works down 
to experts’ judgments about specific assessment 
criteria. The use of statistical methods such as 
factor analysis to empirically identify syndromes 
of problems that are mutually associated in infor-
mants’ ratings can be described as a bottom-up 
approach, because it starts with ratings of many 
individuals and then derives syndromes from cor-
relations among the item ratings.

DSM-ORIENTED SCALES

ASEBA forms are designed to assess diverse 
behavioral, emotional, social, and thought prob-
lems, plus competencies, strengths, and adaptive 
functioning, using data from multiple informants. 
This Guide focuses mainly on ratings of problems 
by parent figures, preschool teachers, and daycare 
providers for ages 1½-5; parent figures and teach-
ers for ages 6-18; youths’ self-ratings for ages 11-
18; and self-ratings as well as ratings by collat-
erals such as spouses, partners, family members, 
friends, and therapists for adults.

Chapter 1
Introduction



2				  1. Introduction

Development of the ASEBA

The ASEBA originated with efforts to determine 
whether more syndromes of co-occurring problems 
could be identified for children than were implied 
by the two diagnostic categories for children’s 
disorders specified in the first edition of the Diag-
nostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 
(DSM-I; American Psychiatric Association, 1952). 
The two DSM-I categories were Adjustment Re-
action of Childhood and Schizophrenic Reaction, 
Childhood Type. Factor analyses of problems rated 
from child psychiatric case histories revealed many 
more syndromes than were implied by the DSM-I 
diagnostic categories (Achenbach, 1966). Analyses 
of associations among problems comprising the 
different syndromes also revealed that problems 
of anxiety, depression, social withdrawal, and so-
matic complaints without apparent physical cause 
formed a broad grouping that was dubbed Inter-
nalizing. Problems of aggression and rule-breaking 
behavior (e.g., lying, setting fires, stealing, truancy, 
substance use) formed a second broad grouping that 
was dubbed Externalizing. Subsequent reviews of 
numerous early factor-analytic studies supported 
the hierarchical distinction between several “nar-
row-band” syndromes and the “broad-band” Inter-
nalizing and Externalizing groupings (Achenbach 
& Edelbrock, 1978; Quay, 1979).

The form that Achenbach (1966) originally 
developed for rating problems reported in case 
histories was subsequently adapted for assessing 
children in various contexts in which problem 
scores were found to be associated with a variety 
of important variables (reviewed by Achenbach, 
1974). After further development through nu-
merous pilot editions and feedback from parents, 
teachers, youths, and mental health professionals, 
the Child Behavior Checklist (CBCL), Teacher’s 
Report Form (TRF), and Youth Self-Report (YSR) 
were published with extensive manuals for practi-
cal and research applications (Achenbach & Edel-
brock, 1983, 1986, 1987). These editions were 
followed by revised editions of the forms and ex-
tensive changes in scales for scoring the forms, 
plus new U.S. national norms (Achenbach, 1991; 

Achenbach & Rescorla, 2001). ASEBA forms 
were also developed for assessing preschool chil-
dren (Achenbach, 1992; Achenbach & Rescorla, 
2000), and adults (Achenbach, 1997; Achenbach 
& Rescorla, 2003; Achenbach, Newhouse, & Re-
scorla, 2004).

Development of the DSM

Meanwhile, the Third Edition of the DSM 
(DSM-III; American Psychiatric Association, 
1980) introduced important changes in the for-
mat of psychiatric diagnoses. Whereas the DSM-I 
and DSM-II (American Psychiatric Association, 
1952, 1968) provided brief narrative descriptions 
for diagnostic categories, DSM-III provided ex-
plicit criteria and decision rules for determining 
whether individuals met criteria for each category. 
The DSM-III and subsequent editions of the DSM 
have been said to provide operational definitions 
of disorders (Narrow et al., 2013; Rapoport & Is-
mond, 1996). However, except for specifying that 
standardized intelligence tests should be used to 
confirm deficits in intellectual functioning in order 
to meet criteria for Intellectual Disability (Ameri-
can Psychiatric Association, 2013), the DSM does 
not specify assessment procedures for operational-
izing its diagnostic criteria. Instead, for each case, 
the practitioner must decide what to assess, from 
what sources to obtain data, how to obtain the data, 
and how to combine often-discrepant data from 
different sources into yes-versus-no decisions 
about whether individuals meet diagnostic criteria.

DSM-Oriented Scales Based on DSM-IV Criteria

Because ASEBA forms are used to assess people 
in many settings where DSM diagnoses are desired, 
research studies have tested the degree to which 
high scores on ASEBA scales agree with DSM di-
agnoses. Even though the ASEBA syndromes have 
been derived empirically without being targeted on 
DSM categories, numerous studies have yielded 
significant associations between scores on ASEBA 
syndrome scales and DSM diagnoses (e.g., Edel-
brock, & Costello, 1988; Kasius, Ferdinand, van 
den Berg, & Verhulst, 1997; Weinstein, Noam, 
Grimes, Stone, & Schwab-Stone, 1990).



                                                               1. Introduction                                                                     3

In order to provide clearer crosswalks between 
the ASEBA and DSM diagnostic categories, 
DSM-oriented scales were constructed for scoring 
ASEBA problem items that experts judged to be 
very consistent with particular DSM-IV catego-
ries. (Details are provided in the ASEBA Manuals 
for ages 1½-5, 6-18, 18-59, and 60-90+; Achen-
bach et al., 2004; Achenbach & Rescorla, 2000, 
2001, 2003). The DSM-IV-oriented scales were 
constructed as follows:

1.		Experts from 19 societies were invited to 
identify ASEBA items that they judged to 
be very consistent with DSM-IV diagnostic 
categories that were defined mainly in terms 
of behavioral, emotional, social, and thought 
problems.

2.		The experts were e-mailed a matrix whose 
leftmost column listed the problem items of 
the ASEBA forms for one of the following 
age ranges: 1½-5, 6-18, 18-59, or 60-90+.

3.		Each of the columns to the right of the item 
list was headed with the name of a DSM-IV 
diagnostic category and provided space for 
the experts to enter ratings of each item for 
consistency with the DSM category.

4.		The DSM-IV symptom criteria for each catego-
ry were included in the e-mails to the experts.

5.		The experts were instructed to rate each ASE-
BA item for consistency with each DSM cat-
egory as follows: 0 = not consistent with the 
category; 1 = somewhat consistent with the 
category; 2 = very consistent with the category.

6.		The instructions included the following points:

a.	 Please consult the accompanying DSM 
symptom criteria to help you decide whether 
a problem is consistent with the diagnostic 
category.

b.	You may feel that some problem items are 
appropriate diagnostic indicators of partic-
ular disorders, but that the items lack pre-
cise counterparts among the symptom cri-

teria. Feel free to rate these problem items 
as being consistent with the categories, ac-
cording to the scoring rules.

7.		The instructions also stated “Feel free to rate 
an item 0, 1, or 2 for any category, regardless 
of the ratings you give that item for other cat-
egories. For example, you can give an item 
a rating of 0 for three categories, 1 for four 
categories, and 2 for two categories. In other 
words, do not spend time choosing a single 
category for your highest rating of an item. 
Instead, just consider each category alone 
when rating each problem item. You may de-
cide that some problem items should be rated 
0 for all categories, whereas other problem 
items should be rated 2 for several catego-
ries.”

8.		An ASEBA item was assigned to a scale for a 
DSM category if at least 60% of experts rat-
ed the item 2 (very consistent) with the cat-
egory. Because the number of experts ranged 
from 16 to 22 for the different age groups, 
the precise criterion for assigning an item 
to a scale differed slightly, as follows: Ages 
1½-5 10/16 experts = 63%; ages 6-18 14/22 
experts = 64%; ages 18-59 13/21 experts = 
62%; and ages 60-90+ 10/16 experts = 63%.

At least five ASEBA items needed to meet the 
criterial number of ratings of 2 for a particular 
DSM category to warrant constructing a scale for 
that category.

Because of overlaps in criteria between certain 
DSM categories and between certain items found 
to meet the criterial number of ratings of 2, a sin-
gle DSM-oriented scale was constructed to repre-
sent certain sets of DSM categories. For example, 
the overlapping DSM criteria and expert ratings 
argued for constructing a single Affective Prob-
lems scale to represent the DSM categories of 
Dysthymic Disorder and Major Depressive Dis-
order. And a single Anxiety Problems scale was 
constructed to represent the DSM categories of 
Generalized Anxiety Disorder (GAD), Separation 
Anxiety Disorder (SAD), and Specific Phobia.



4				  1. Introduction

In the few instances where an ASEBA item re-
ceived enough ratings of 2 to qualify for >1 DSM-
oriented scale, the item was assigned to the scale 
for which it received the most ratings of 2. For 
the very few qualifying items that were rated 2 
by equal numbers of experts on two scales, the 
item was assigned to the scale on which the item 
received the fewest ratings of 0. Table 1-1 lists the 
names of the DSM-oriented scales that were based 
on ratings by experts who used DSM-IV criteria. 

DSM-Oriented Scales Based on DSM-5 Criteria

To update the DSM-oriented scales for con-
sistency with DSM-5 criteria, DSM-5 criteria 
relevant to the DSM-oriented scales were exam-
ined. The DSM-oriented scales for which relevant 
changes occurred from DSM-IV to DSM-5 in-
clude Anxiety Problems, for which minor changes 
have been made in GAD, SAD, and Specific Pho-
bia, plus Social Phobia has been replaced by So-
cial Anxiety Disorder; Pervasive Developmental 
Problems, for which changes have been made that 
included consolidation of multiple DSM-IV cat-
egories into the new category of Autism Spectrum 
Disorder, warranting changing the DSM-oriented 
scale to Autism Spectrum Problems; and Somatic 
Problems, for which the DSM-IV categories of 
Somatization Disorder and Somatoform Disorder 
have been replaced by the new category of Somat-
ic Symptom Disorder. Although changes in word-
ing occurred in other categories (e.g., DSM-5 re-
fers to Inattention and Hyperactivity-Impulsivity 
as “manifestations” of ADHD, rather than as the 
DSM-IV’s “types” of ADHD), the symptom crite-
ria relevant to the DSM-oriented scales have not 
changed. However, the ASEBA DSM-oriented Af-
fective Problems scales for ages 1½-5 and 6-18 
have been re-named Depressive Problems to take 
account of the DSM-5’s change of Dysthymic 
Disorder to Persistent Depressive Disorder.

Procedures for constructing DSM-5 versions 
of the ASEBA DSM-oriented scales were simi-
lar to those for constructing DSM-IV versions 
of the scales. Experts from 30 societies rated 
ASEBA problem items as 0 = not consistent, 1 = 
somewhat consistent, or 2 = very consistent with 

DSM-5 categories for which changes from DSM-
IV might affect the DSM-oriented scales. The 
matrices that were e-mailed to the experts listed 
the ASEBA problem items for ages 1½-5, 6-18, 
or 18-59 in a column on the left. Columns to the 
right of the list were headed with the diagnostic 
categories for which changes in DSM-5 neces-
sitated new ratings. Each column provided space 
for the experts’ 0-1-2 ratings of each ASEBA item 
for consistency with DSM-5. For ages 1½-5, the 
experts rated ASEBA items for consistency with 
DSM-5 Anxiety Disorders in one column (GAD, 
SAD, Specific Phobia, and Social Anxiety Dis-
order), and Autism Spectrum Disorder in a sec-
ond column. For ages 6-18 and 18-59, the experts 
rated ASEBA items for consistency with the same 
Anxiety Disorders as for ages 1½-5, and also for 
consistency with Somatic Symptom Disorder.

Ratings were not obtained for ages 60-90+, be-
cause DSM-5’s focus for those ages changed to 
neurocognitive disorders, which are defined in 
terms of hypothesized etiologies. Although DSM-
5 has dispensed with “dementia” as a diagnostic 
label, “the term dementia is not precluded from 
use in the etiological subtypes in which that term 
is standard . . . . The term dementia is retained in 
DSM-5 for continuity and may be used in settings 
where physicians and patients are accustomed 
to this term” (American Psychiatric Association, 
2013, p. 591). Consequently, the ASEBA Demen-
tia Problems scale remains useful for scoring the 
Older Adult Self-Report (OASR) and Older Adult 
Behavior Checklist (OABCL) to assess pheno-
typic characteristics corresponding to the clini-
cal concept of dementia. The other DSM-oriented 
scales for ages 60-90+ represent diagnostic cate-
gories that are less specific to older people but that 
include ASEBA items that are especially appro-
priate for the elderly, based on ratings by experts 
who specialize in work with the elderly.

Ratings based on DSM-5 were received from 
19 experts for ages 1½-5, 19 for ages 6-18, and 20 
for ages 18-59. Appendix A lists the 58 experts, 24 
of whom had also provided ratings for the DSM-
IV versions of the DSM-oriented scales. The 



                                                               1. Introduction                                                                     5

T
ab

le
 1

-1
D

SM
-O

ri
en

te
d 

Sc
al

es
 B

as
ed

 o
n 

D
SM

-I
V

 C
ri

te
ri

a

A
ge

 R
an

ge
s

1½
-5

6-
18

18
-5

9
60

-9
0+

1.
A

ff
ec

tiv
e 

Pr
ob

le
m

s
1.

A
ff

ec
tiv

e 
Pr

ob
le

m
s

1.
D

ep
re

ss
iv

e 
Pr

ob
le

m
s

1.
D

ep
re

ss
iv

e 
Pr

ob
le

m
s

2.
A

nx
ie

ty
 P

ro
bl

em
s

2.
A

nx
ie

ty
 P

ro
bl

em
s

2.
A

nx
ie

ty
 P

ro
bl

em
s

2.
A

nx
ie

ty
 P

ro
bl

em
s

3.
Pe

rv
as

iv
e 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

ta
l

3.
So

m
at

ic
 P

ro
bl

em
s 

3.
So

m
at

ic
Pr

ob
le

m
s

3.
So

m
at

ic
 P

ro
bl

em
s

Pr
ob

le
m

s
4.

A
tte

nt
io

n 
D

ef
ic

it/
4.

A
tte

nt
io

n 
D

ef
ic

it/
4.

A
vo

id
an

t P
er

so
na

lit
y

4.
D

em
en

tia
 P

ro
bl

em
s

H
yp

er
ac

tiv
ity

Pr
ob

le
m

s
H

yp
er

ac
tiv

ity
 P

ro
bl

em
s

Pr
ob

le
m

s
5.

O
pp

os
iti

on
al

 D
ef

ia
nt

5.
O

pp
os

iti
on

al
 D

ef
ia

nt
5.

A
tte

nt
io

n 
D

ef
ic

it/
5.

Ps
yc

ho
tic

Pr
ob

le
m

s
Pr

ob
le

m
s

Pr
ob

le
m

s
H

yp
er

ac
tiv

ity
 P

ro
bl

em
s

6.
C

on
du

ct
 P

ro
bl

em
s

6.
A

nt
is

oc
ia

l P
er

so
na

lit
y

6.
A

nt
is

oc
ia

l P
er

so
na

lit
y

Pr
ob

le
m

s
Pr

ob
le

m
s



6				  1. Introduction

DSM-5 raters included 19 psychiatrists, 38 psy-
chologists, and 1 social worker. They had a mean 
of 22.5 years of experience since receiving their 
first doctorate or other highest degree. All but two 
had published on psychopathology.

For an ASEBA item to be assigned to the DSM-
5 version of a DSM-oriented scale, it had to receive 
a rating of 2 from at least 12 of the raters (12/19 
= 63%; 12/20 = 60%). No items that received >12 
ratings of 2 for a particular DSM-oriented scale 
also received >12 ratings of 2 for another DSM 
scale. However, for ages 1½-5, one item (38. Has 
trouble getting to sleep) that met the criterion for 
the DSM-5 Anxiety Problems scale had received 
a larger percentage of ratings of 2 for the DSM-
IV Affective Problems scale. For ages 6-18, two 
items (54. Overtired without good reason; 100. 
Trouble sleeping) that met the criterion for the 
DSM-5 Anxiety Problems scale had received 
larger percentages of ratings of 2 for the DSM-
IV Affective Problems scale. Because the relevant 
DSM criteria had not changed, the items were not 
moved to the DSM-5 Anxiety Problems scale for 
either ages 1½-5 or 6-18. Tables 1-2, 1-3, and 1-4 
display the items comprising the DSM-oriented 
scales for ages 1½-5, 6-18, and 18-59, respectively.

SUMMARY

This Guide documents DSM-5-based changes 
in ASEBA DSM-oriented scales, explains rela-
tions between DSM and empirically based mod-

els, and illustrates practical and research applica-
tions of the DSM-oriented scales.

The DSM-oriented scales provide crosswalks 
between informants’ ratings of problems and 
DSM diagnostic categories. The scales comprise 
items rated by international experts as being very 
consistent with DSM criteria for disorders that are 
defined mainly in terms of behavioral, emotional, 
social, and thought problems.

The ASEBA forms that are scored on the DSM-
oriented scales originated with research in the 
1960s that empirically identified considerably 
more syndromes of childhood problems than were 
reflected in DSM-I. Subsequent editions of the 
DSM have brought more differentiation among 
diagnostic categories, plus more explicit diagnos-
tic criteria, although few criteria are operational-
ized in terms of assessment procedures.

This chapter detailed construction of DSM-ori-
ented scales, plus changes from DSM-IV to DSM-
5 versions of the scales. For relevant diagnostic 
categories whose symptom criteria changed from 
DSM-IV to DSM-5, experts from 30 societies 
identified ASEBA items that they judged to be 
very consistent with the DSM-5 diagnostic cat-
egories. The items comprising the resulting scales 
are displayed in Tables 1-2, 1-3, and 1-4. 



                                                               1. Introduction                                                                     7

Ta
bl

e 1
-2

Ite
m

s C
om

pr
isi

ng
 D

SM
-5

-O
rie

nt
ed

 S
ca

les
 fo

r A
ge

s 1
½

-5
a

1.
De

pr
es

siv
e 

2.
An

xi
ety

 
3.

Au
tis

m
 S

pe
ctr

um
 

4.
 A

tte
nt

io
n 

De
fic

it/
 

5.
Op

po
sit

io
na

l 
Pr

ob
lem

s 
Pr

ob
lem

s 
Pr

ob
lem

s 
H

yp
er

ac
tiv

ity
 P

ro
bl

em
s 

De
fia

nt
 P

ro
bl

em
s

12
.A

pa
th

eti
cb

10
.C

lin
gs

4.
Av

oi
ds

 ey
e c

on
tac

t
5.

Ca
n’

t c
on

ce
nt

ra
te

15
.D

ef
ian

t
13

.C
rie

s
22

.D
oe

sn
’t 

wa
nt

 to
 sl

ee
p 

alo
ne

c
7.

Ca
n’

t s
tan

d 
th

in
gs

 o
ut

 o
f p

lac
e

6.
Ca

n’
t s

it 
sti

ll
20

.D
iso

be
di

en
t

24
.D

oe
sn

’t 
ea

t w
ell

c
28

.D
oe

sn
’t 

lea
ve

 h
om

ec
21

.D
ist

ur
be

d 
by

 ch
an

ge
8.

Ca
n’

t s
tan

d 
wa

iti
ng

22
.M

ea
nb

38
.T

ro
ub

le 
sle

ep
in

gc
32

.F
ea

rs
23

.D
oe

sn
’t 

an
sw

er
16

.D
em

an
ds

 m
us

t b
e m

et
44

.A
ng

ry
 m

oo
ds

43
.L

oo
ks

 u
nh

ap
py

37
.U

ps
et 

by
 se

pa
ra

tio
n

25
.D

oe
sn

’t 
ge

t a
lo

ng
 w

ith
 p

ee
rs

19
.D

ay
dr

ea
m

sb
81

.S
tu

bb
or

n
49

.O
ve

re
ati

ng
c

47
.N

er
vo

us
63

.R
oc

ks
 h

ea
d,

 b
od

y
24

.D
iff

icu
lty

 w
ith

 d
ire

cti
on

sb
85

.T
em

pe
r

50
.O

ve
rti

re
d

48
.N

ig
ht

m
ar

es
c

67
.U

nr
es

po
ns

iv
e t

o 
af

fe
cti

on
28

.D
ist

ur
bs

 o
th

er
sb

88
.U

nc
oo

pe
ra

tiv
e

71
.L

itt
le 

in
ter

es
t

49
.F

ea
rs 

da
yc

ar
e/s

ch
oo

lb
70

.L
itt

le 
af

fe
cti

on
36

.G
ets

 in
to

 ev
er

yt
hi

ng
74

.S
lee

ps
 le

ss
c

51
.P

an
ics

c
76

.S
pe

ec
h 

pr
ob

lem
48

.F
ail

s t
o 

ca
rry

 o
ut

b

89
.U

nd
er

ac
tiv

e
87

.F
ea

rfu
l

80
.S

tra
ng

e b
eh

av
io

r
51

.F
id

ge
tsb

90
.S

ad
99

.W
or

rie
s

92
.U

ps
et 

by
 n

ew
59

.Q
ui

ck
ly

 sh
ift

s
98

.W
ith

dr
aw

n
64

.I
na

tte
nt

iv
eb

75
.O

ve
ra

cti
ve

b

a Ite
m

s a
re

 d
es

ig
na

ted
 b

y 
th

e n
um

be
rs 

th
ey

 b
ea

r o
n 

th
e C

BC
L/

1½
-5

 an
d 

C-
TR

F 
an

d 
su

m
m

ar
ies

 o
f t

he
ir 

co
nt

en
t.

b No
t o

n 
CB

CL
/1

½
-5

c No
t o

n 
C-

TR
F



8				  1. Introduction

Ta
bl

e 1
-3

Ite
m

s C
om

pr
isi

ng
 D

SM
-5

-O
rie

nt
ed

 S
ca

les
 fo

r A
ge

s 6
-1

8a

1.
De

pr
es

siv
e 

2.
An

xi
ety

 
3.

So
m

ati
c

4. 
At

ten
tio

n 
De

fic
it/

 
5.

Op
po

sit
io

na
lD

efi
an

t
6. 

Co
nd

uc
t

Pr
ob

lem
s 

Pr
ob

lem
s 

Pr
ob

lem
s 

H
yp

er
ac

tiv
ity

 P
ro

ble
m

s 
Pr

ob
lem

s
Pr

ob
lem

s

5.
En

jo
ys

 li
ttl

e
11

.D
ep

en
de

nt
56

a. 
Ac

he
s

4. 
Fa

ils
 to

 fi
ni

sh
 

3. 
Ar

gu
es

 
15

. C
ru

el 
to

 an
im

als
c,d

14
.C

rie
s

29
.F

ea
rs

56
b.

He
ad

ac
he

s
8. 

Ca
n’

t c
on

ce
nt

ra
te 

6. 
De

fia
nt

b,d
16

. M
ea

n
18

.H
ar

ms
 se

lf
30

.F
ea

rs 
sc

ho
ol

56
c.

Na
us

ea
10

. C
an

’t 
sit

 st
ill

 
22

.D
iso

be
di

en
t a

t h
om

ec
21

. D
es

tro
ys

 ot
he

rs’
24

.D
oe

sn
’t 

ea
t w

ell
c

31
.F

ea
rs 

do
in

g b
ad

56
d.

Ey
e p

ro
bl

em
s

15
. F

id
ge

tsb,d
23

. D
iso

be
di

en
t a

t s
ch

oo
l

26
. L

ac
ks

 gu
ilt

35
.W

or
th

les
s

45
.N

er
vo

us
56

e.
Sk

in
 pr

ob
lem

s
22

.D
iff

icu
lty

 w
. d

ire
cti

on
sb,d

86
. S

tu
bb

or
n

28
.B

re
ak

s r
ul

es
52

.G
ui

lty
47

.N
ig

ht
ma

re
sc

56
f. 

St
om

ac
ha

ch
es

24
. D

ist
ur

bs
ot

he
rsb,d

95
. T

em
pe

r
37

. F
ig

ht
s

54
. T

ire
d

50
. F

ea
rfu

l
56

g.V
om

its
41

. I
mp

ul
siv

e
39

. B
ad

 co
mp

an
io

ns
60

. A
pa

th
eti

cb,d
71

. S
elf

-co
ns

cio
us

53
. T

alk
s o

ut
b,d

43
. L

ies
, c

he
ats

76
.S

lee
ps

 le
ss

c
11

2. 
W

or
rie

s
67

. D
isr

up
ts

ot
he

rsb,d
57

. A
tta

ck
sp

eo
pl

e
77

.S
lee

ps
 m

or
ec

78
. I

na
tte

nt
iv

e
67

. R
un

s a
wa

yc

91
.T

alk
s/t

hi
nk

ss
ui

cid
e

93
. T

alk
s m

uc
h

72
. S

ets
 fi

re
sc

10
0. 

Sl
ee

p p
ro

bl
em

sc
10

0.
Fa

ils
 to

 ca
rry

 ou
t t

as
ks

b,d
73

.B
eh

av
es

 ir
res

po
ns

ibl
yb,d

10
2. 

La
ck

s e
ne

rg
y

10
4. 

Lo
ud

81
. S

tea
ls 

at 
ho

me
c

10
3. 

Sa
d

82
. S

tea
ls 

ou
tsi

de
 ho

me
90

. S
we

ar
s

97
. T

hr
ea

ten
s

10
1. 

Tr
ua

nt
10

6. 
Va

nd
ali

sm
c,d

a Ite
m

s a
re

 de
sig

na
ted

 b
y t

he
 nu

m
be

rs 
th

ey
 be

ar
 on

 th
e C

BC
L/

6-
18

, T
RF

, a
nd

 Y
SR

an
d s

um
m

ar
ies

 of
 th

eir
 co

nt
en

t.
b No

t o
n C

BC
L/

6-
18

c No
t o

n T
RF

d No
t o

n Y
SR



                                                               1. Introduction                                                                     9

Ta
ble

 1-
4

Ite
ms

 C
om

pr
isi

ng
 D

SM
-5-

Or
ien

ted
 Sc

ale
s f

or
 A

ge
s 1

8-5
9a

1.
De

pr
ess

ive
 

2.
An

xie
ty 

3.
So

ma
tic

4.
Av

oid
an

t P
ers

on
ali

ty
5.

At
ten

tio
n D

efi
cit

/
6.

An
tis

oc
ial

 P
ers

on
ali

ty
Pr

ob
lem

s 
Pr

ob
lem

s 
Pr

ob
lem

s 
Pr

ob
lem

s 
Hy

pe
ra

cti
vit

y P
ro

ble
ms

Pr
ob

lem
s

14
.C

rie
s

22
.W

orr
ies

 ab
ou

t
56

a.
Ac

he
s

25
. D

oe
sn

’t 
ge

t a
lon

g
1. 

To
o f

or
ge

tfu
l

3.
Ar

gu
es

 a 
lot

18
.H

arm
s s

elf
fu

tur
e

56
b.

He
ad

ac
he

s
wi

th 
oth

ers
8.

Ca
n’t

 co
nc

en
tra

te
5.

Bl
am

es
 ot

he
rs

24
.D

oe
sn

’t 
ea

t w
ell

29
.F

ea
rs

56
c.

Na
us

ea
42

.W
ou

ld
rat

he
r b

e a
lon

e
10

.C
an

’t 
sit

 st
ill

16
.M

ea
n

35
. F

ee
ls 

wo
rth

les
s

45
.N

erv
ou

s
56

d.
Ey

ep
ro

ble
ms

47
.L

ac
ks

 se
lf-

co
nf

ide
nc

e
36

.A
cc

ide
nt-

pr
on

e
21

.D
am

ag
es 

oth
ers

’ th
ing

s
52

. F
ee

ls 
too

 gu
ilt

y
50

.F
ea

rfu
l

56
e.

Sk
in 

pro
ble

ms
67

. T
ro

ub
le 

ke
ep

ing
 fr

ien
ds

41
.Im

pu
lsi

ve
23

. B
rea

ks
 ru

les
54

.F
ee

ls 
tir

ed
72

. W
orr

ies
 ab

ou
t

56
f.

Sto
ma

ch
 ac

he
s

71
. S

elf
-co

ns
cio

us
59

.F
ail

s t
o f

ini
sh

 th
ing

s
26

.L
ac

ks
 gu

ilt
60

. E
njo

ys
 lit

tle
fam

ily
56

g. 
Vo

mi
ts

75
. T

oo
 sh

y o
r t

im
id

61
. P

oo
rw

ork
 pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

28
.B

ad
 re

lat
ion

s w
. fa

mi
ly

77
.S

lee
ps

 m
or

e
11

2.
W

orr
ies

56
h.

He
art

 po
un

din
gc

11
1. 

W
ith

dr
aw

n
89

. R
us

he
s i

nto
 th

ing
s

37
.F

igh
ts

78
. T

ro
ub

le 
ma

kin
g

56
i.N

um
bn

es
sc

10
5. 

Is 
dis

or
ga

niz
ed

39
.B

ad
 co

mp
an

ion
s

de
cis

ion
s

10
8. 

Lo
ses

 th
ing

s
43

.L
ies

, c
he

ats
91

.T
alk

s/t
hin

ks
su

ici
de

11
5. 

Fi
dg

ety
57

.A
tta

ck
s p

eo
ple

96
. P

as
siv

eb
11

8. 
To

o i
mp

ati
en

t
76

.Ir
res

po
ns

ibl
e b

eh
av

ior
10

0. 
Sle

ep
 pr

ob
lem

s
11

9. 
No

t g
oo

d a
t d

eta
ils

82
. S

tea
ls

10
2. 

La
ck

s e
ne

rgy
92

.T
ro

ub
le 

wi
th 

the
 la

w
10

3. 
Sa

d
95

.H
ot 

tem
pe

r
10

7. 
Ca

n’t
 su

cc
ee

d
97

. T
hr

ea
ten

s
10

1.
Av

oid
s w

or
k

11
4.

Fa
ils

 to
 pa

y d
eb

ts
12

0. 
Dr

ive
s t

oo
 fa

st
12

2. 
Tr

ou
ble

 ke
ep

ing
 jo

b

a Ite
ms

 ar
e d

esi
gn

ate
d b

y t
he

 nu
mb

ers
 th

ey
 be

ar 
on

 th
e A

SR
 an

d A
BC

L
an

d s
um

ma
rie

s o
f t

he
ir 

co
nte

nt.
b No

t o
n A

SR
c No

t o
n A

BC
L



10

Chapter 2
Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales

This chapter illustrates practical applications 
of the DSM-oriented scales to assessment of chil-
dren and adults. The ASEBA forms from which 
the DSM-oriented scales are scored assess diverse 
aspects of functioning that are scored on multiple 
scales in addition to the DSM-oriented scales. To 
provide comprehensive assessment, parallel ASE-
BA forms are completed by different informants. 
The assessment of diverse aspects of functioning 
from the perspectives of different informants en-
ables users to obtain evidence regarding possible 
DSM-disorders within a comprehensive informa-
tional context.

In addition to the DSM-oriented scales, the 
ASEBA forms are scored on empirically based 
syndromes, Internalizing, Externalizing, and To-
tal Problems scales. Some of the forms are also 
scored on scales shown by research to be good 
measures of clinical constructs such as obsessive-
compulsive disorders, stress disorders, and slug-
gish cognitive tempo. Other scales assess compe-
tencies, adaptive functioning, positive qualities, 
and personal strengths. All the scales are displayed 
on profiles in relation to norms for the individual’s 
age and gender, as well as for the type of informant 
(parent, teacher, self, adult collateral). The norms 
are based on distributions of scores obtained by 
large representative samples of people.

To enable users to take account of possible 
differences in scores for people from different 
societies, software for scoring the ASEBA prob-
lem scales provides multicultural norms based 
on scores obtained for representative samples of 
people in many societies (Achenbach & Rescorla, 
2014a). By selecting the relevant society, users can 
display problem scale scores in relation to norms 
appropriate for that society. If normative data are 
not available for a particular society, users can 
choose to see scale scores displayed in relation to 
norms for a similar society and/or in relation to de-

fault norms. The next sections provide guidelines 
for using the DSM-oriented scales, followed by 
case illustrations.

GUIDELINES FOR USING THE            
DSM-ORIENTED SCALES

The DSM-oriented scales are scored from the 
standard set of items on each ASEBA form. Con-
sequently, when ASEBA forms are completed, 
no extra practitioner, client, or informant time is 
needed to obtain data for the DSM-oriented scales. 
Furthermore, when ASEBA computer software is 
used to score the forms, no extra time is required 
to have clients’ DSM-oriented scores displayed on 
profiles in relation to age, gender, informant, and 
multicultural group norms. 

The flow chart in Figure 2-1 summarizes a typi-
cal sequence for obtaining and using the DSM-ori-
ented scale scores. Such a sequence is especially 
easy to follow when ASEBA forms are routinely 
used to obtain assessment data from clients and 
relevant informants. Most candidates for servic-
es related to behavioral, emotional, social, and 
thought problems expect to complete forms such 
as the ASEBA as part of the referral and evalua-
tion process. ASEBA forms can be self-adminis-
tered online or on paper copies at home, in waiting 
rooms, and elsewhere.

If a client or other informant is unable to com-
plete a form alone, ASEBA forms can be adminis-
tered by a staff member without clinical or other 
specialized training. The staff member simply 
reads the items to the respondent and enters the 
responses online or on a paper ASEBA form. In 
many cases, it is helpful to provide the respondent 
with a copy of the ASEBA form to look at while 
the staff member reads the items aloud. For respon-
dents who are not sufficiently proficient in English, 
translations of ASEBA forms are available in over 
90 languages (listed at www.aseba.org).



			  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales 	 11

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Data from completed form(s) are scored by ASEBA software.

Software produces cross-informant bar graphs.

User identifies elevated DSM-oriented scale scores.

User determines whether DSM criteria are met for disorders indicated
by elevated scale scores.

Figure 2-1. Steps for using DSM-oriented scales.

Software produces DSM and other profiles that display scale scores
in relation to norms for each form.

ASEBA forms are completed by clients and/or other informants.
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.



12 		  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	

As Box 3 in Figure 2-1 indicates, the ASEBA 
software produces profiles that display DSM-ori-
ented and other scales scored from each ASEBA 
form in relation to appropriate norms. As indicated 
in Box 4, the software also produces cross-infor-
mant bar graphs that enable users to quickly com-
pare normed scale scores obtained from various 
informants. Users can thus identify DSM-oriented 
scale scores that are elevated into the clinical range 
(above the top broken line on the bar graphs and 
profiles; >97th percentile) or are elevated into the 
borderline clinical range (between the two bro-
ken lines 93rd-97th percentiles). Elevated DSM-
oriented scale scores can alert users to DSM di-
agnostic categories for which further investigation 
may be warranted to determine whether criteria for 
diagnoses are met. Elevated scores on particular 
DSM-oriented scales in ratings by different kinds 
of informants, such as parents and teachers, can 
provide evidence that problems occur in more than 
one setting, as required to meet criteria for disor-
ders such as ADHD (American Psychiatric Asso-
ciation, 2013, p. 60).

CASE ILLUSTRATIONS

ASEBA forms are often completed as part of 
the referral and evaluation processes in mental 
health, special education, medical, forensic, and 
other settings. The profiles scored from the forms 
enable practitioners to quickly see areas in which 
high levels of problems are reported, as well as 
seeing the informants’ 0-1-2 ratings of the problem 
items. Practitioners who see the completed ASE-
BA forms and profiles before interviewing clients 
can use the data to guide interviews. Because the 
ASEBA forms cover such diverse arrays of prob-
lems, practitioners can tailor precious interview 
time to follow up on evidence obtained with the 
forms, rather than having to begin by asking about 
the many possible problems assessed with ASEBA 
forms.

After asking if clients have questions about 
the forms, the practitioner can ask about particular 
items. For example, if an item such as Can’t get mind 
off certain thoughts was endorsed, the practitioner 
can ask an interviewee to describe the details and 
can then discuss the details with the interviewee.

Elevations on particular DSM-oriented scales 
can guide practitioners’ investigations to determine 
whether diagnostic criteria for particular disorders 
are met. Referral complaints and the types of ser-
vices sought (e.g., medication for ADHD; therapy 
for anxiety) often imply that diagnoses are already 
assumed. However, focusing on assumed diagno-
ses can cause premature closure, which may result 
in insufficient evaluation of other diagnostic pos-
sibilities. The profiles of DSM-oriented scales, as 
well as the profiles of syndrome scales, can help 
practitioners avoid focusing too narrowly on as-
sumed diagnoses that may become self-fulfilling 
prophecies. Because comorbidity is so pervasive, 
the profiles of DSM-oriented and syndrome scales 
often reveal elevated levels of problems in areas 
other than the assumed diagnoses.

The following sections illustrate use of the 
DSM-oriented scales in the assessment and evalu-
ation of a preschool girl, an adolescent boy, and an 
adult. Subsequent sections outline use of the ASE-
BA to evaluate clients’ progress and outcomes, and 
also to train practitioners. Names and other per-
sonal details are fictitious.
Caroline Perry, Age 3

As part of a screening program for early special 
education services, Caroline’s mother and father 
were each asked to complete the CBCL/1½-5 and 
were asked to grant permission to have Caroline’s 
preschool teacher and daycare provider complete 
the C-TRF. Caroline’s parents and preschool teach-
er had felt that Caroline was socially immature but 
expected her to grow out of her immaturity. Fig-
ure 2-2 displays the profile of DSM-oriented scales 
scored from the C-TRF completed by Caroline’s 
preschool teacher. As you can see in Figure 2-2, 
Caroline’s score on the Autism Spectrum Problems 
scale was in the clinical range, above the top bro-
ken line (>97th percentile). And her score on the 
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Problems scale was 
in the borderline clinical range, between the two 
broken lines (93rd-97th percentiles). Even though 
Caroline’s teacher had not thought of Caroline’s 
immature behavior as indicating autism or ADHD, 
her ratings indicated substantially more problems 
in both those areas than indicated by C-TRF ratings 



			  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	  13

Fi
gu

re
 2

-2
. P

ro
fil

e 
of

 D
SM

-5
-o

ri
en

te
d 

sc
al

es
 sc

or
ed

 fr
om

 C
-T

R
F 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 fo

r 
C

ar
ol

in
e 

Pe
rr

y 
by

 h
er

 p
re

sc
ho

ol
 te

ac
he

r.

5
0

5
5

6
0

6
5

7
0

7
5

8
0

8
5

9
0

9
5

1
0
0

D
ep

re
ss

iv
e 

P
ro

b
le

m
s

A
n

xi
et

y 

P
ro

b
le

m
s

A
u

ti
sm

 S
p

ec
tr

u
m

   
 

P
ro

b
le

m
s

A
tt

en
ti

on
 D

ef
ic

it
/ 

H
yp

er
ac

ti
vi

ty
 P

ro
b

le
m

s

O
p

p
o
si

ti
o
n

a
l 

D
ef

ia
n

t 

P
ro

b
le

m
s

3
3

14
16

5

61
61

79
-C

68
-B

6
1

87
87

>
97

97
8
7

C
li

ni
ci

an
: A

m
es

N
am

e:
 C

ar
ol

in
e 

S
. P

er
ry

ID
:

A
ge

: 
3
 y

ea
rs

G
en

de
r:

 F
em

al
e

A
ge

nc
y:

 E
du

ca
ti

on
 D

is
t 

3
B

ir
th

 D
at

e:
 0

8/
08

/2
01

0

D
at

e 
F

il
le

d:
 1

0/
10

/2
01

3

R
el

at
io

ns
hi

p:
 T

ea
ch

er
 {

F
}

In
fo

rm
an

t:
 M

eg
 M

ur
ra

y

P
ag

e 
3 

of
 3

T
ot

al
 S

co
re

T
 S

co
re

P
er

ce
n

ti
le

C
-T

R
F

/1
.5

-5
 -

 D
S

M
-O

ri
en

te
d

 S
ca

le
s 

fo
r 

G
ir

ls
 S

co
re

d
 U

si
n

g 
T

 S
co

re
s 

fo
r 

U
n

it
ed

 S
ta

te
s

1
 1

2.
A

pa
th

et
ic

0
 1

0.
C

li
ng

s
2

 4
.A

vo
id

sE
ye

2
 5

.C
on

ce
nt

ra
te

0
 1

5.
D

ef
ia

nt

0
 1

3.
C

ri
es

2
 3

2.
F

ea
rs

2
 7

.T
hi

ng
sO

ut
1

 6
.C

an
'tS

it
S

ti
ll

1
 2

0.
D

is
ob

ed
ie

nt

0
 4

3.
L

oo
k
U

n
ha

pp
y

0
 3

7.
U

ps
et

B
yS

ep
1

 2
1.

D
is

tC
ha

ng
e

0
 8

.C
an

'tW
ai

t
0

 2
2.

M
ea

n

0
 5

0.
O

ve
rt

ir
ed

0
 4

7.
N

er
vo

us
1

 2
3.

N
oA

ns
w

er
1

 1
6.

D
em

an
di

ng
0

 4
4.

A
ng

ry
M

oo
ds

2
 7

1.
L

it
tl

eI
n
tr

es
t

1
 4

9.
F

ea
rs

S
ch

oo
l

1
 2

5.
N

ot
G

et
A

lo
ng

2
 1

9.
D

ay
dr

ea
m

s
2

 8
1.

S
tu

bb
or

n

0
 8

9.
U

nd
er

ac
ti

ve
0

 8
7.

F
ea

rf
ul

0
 6

3.
R

oc
ks

2
 2

4.
D

if
fD

ir
ec

ti
on

0
 8

5.
T

em
pe

r

0
 9

0.
S

ad
0

 9
9.

W
or

ri
es

0
 6

7.
U

nr
es

pA
ff

ec
t

1
 2

8.
D

is
tu

rb
sO

th
er

2
 8

8.
U

nc
oo

pe
ra

ti
ve

1
 7

0.
L

it
tl

eA
ff

ec
t

1
 3

6.
G

et
In

to
T

hi
ng

s

2
 7

6.
S

pe
ec

hP
ro

b
2

 4
8.

F
ai

ls
T

as
ks

0
 8

0.
S

tr
an

ge
B

eh
av

0
 5

1.
F

id
ge

ts

2
 9

2.
U

ps
et

B
yN

ew
2

 5
9.

S
hi

ft
sQ

ui
ck

ly

2
 9

8.
W

it
hd

ra
w

n
2

 6
4.

In
at

te
nt

iv
e

0
 7

5.
O

ve
ra

ct
iv

e

N O R M A LC L I N I C A L

T S C O R E

B
 =

 B
or

de
rl

in
e 

cl
in

ic
al

 r
an

ge
; 

 C
 =

 C
li

n
ic

al
 r

an
ge

B
ro

ke
n

 l
in

es
 =

 B
or

de
rl

in
e 

cl
in

ic
al

 r
an

ge

<



14 		  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	

of most girls in the normative sample appropriate 
for the society in which Caroline lived.

Cross-Informant Comparisons. To facilitate 
comparisons between the DSM-oriented scale 
scores obtained from different informants, the 
ASEBA software displays bar graphs of the scores 
from multiple informants. Figure 2-3 shows the 
bar graphs of DSM-oriented scale scores from 
the C-TRFs completed by Caroline’s teacher and 
daycare provider, as well as from the CBCLs com-
pleted by Caroline’s mother and father.

As you can see in Figure 2-3, the Autism Spec-
trum Problems scale scores from Caroline’s par-
ents’ CBCLs and her teacher’s C-TRF were in the 
clinical range, while the score from the C-TRF 
completed by her daycare provider was in the 
borderline clinical range. Neither the Attention 
Deficit/Hyperactivity Problems scale nor any of 
the other DSM-oriented scales reached the border-
line clinical range in ratings by Caroline’s parents 
or daycare provider. Although differing in sever-
ity, the elevated scores on the Autism Spectrum 
Problems scale obtained from ratings by all four 
informants indicate that Caroline manifested nu-
merous ASD problems, as seen by four adults in 
three different settings (school, daycare, family). 
This evidence thus argues for determining wheth-
er Caroline meets criteria for a diagnosis of ASD 
and/or is eligible for special education services for 
children with ASD. Caroline’s borderline clinical 
range score on the Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity 
Problems scale on the C-TRF completed by her 
teacher suggests that she may also need help with 
ADHD problems in school settings.

ASEBA Scores as Evidence for ASD. The abil-
ity of ASEBA instruments to identify children who 
qualify for ASD diagnoses has been supported by 
research in the U.S. and Italy. In a U.S. study, chil-
dren referred to an autism program were assessed 
with the CBCL/1½-5, the Autism Diagnostic Ob-
servation Scale-Generic (ADOS-G; Lord et al., 
2000), the Gilliam (1995) Autism Rating Scale 
(GARS), and other assessment instruments, obser-
vations, and diagnostic interviews (Sikora, Hall, 
Hartley, Gerard-Morris, & Cagle, 2008). Scores 
on the CBCL/1½-5 DSM-IV-oriented Pervasive 

Developmental Problems scale (predecessor of 
the DSM-5-oriented Autism Spectrum Problems 
scale) and the Withdrawn syndrome scale were 
more strongly associated with ADOS-G diagnoses 
of ASD than was the GARS autism score. Both 
CBCL/1½-5 scales also yielded better sensitivity 
than the GARS in relation to diagnoses of ASD.

The Italian study similarly used the ADOS-G 
as a criterion for ASD (Muratori et al., 2011). Like 
Sikora et al. (2008), Muratori et al. found that the 
CBCL/1½-5 Pervasive Developmental Disorders 
and Withdrawn scales were the best discrimina-
tors between children with ASD and other children 
referred for mental health services. Receiver op-
erating characteristic (ROC) analyses showed that 
the Pervasive Developmental Problems T score of 
65 (i.e., the standard CBCL/1½-5 cutpoint for the 
borderline clinical range) provided optimal dis-
crimination between children diagnosed as hav-
ing ASD versus other children referred for men-
tal health services. Although the Sikora et al. and 
Muratori et al. studies were done before the 2013 
release of DSM-5, the international experts using 
DSM-5 criteria (detailed in Chapter 1) identified 
the same ASEBA items for the Autism Spectrum 
Problems scale as had previously been identified 
for the Pervasive Developmental Problems scale, 
except for the omission of item 3. Afraid to try new 
things. Because the DSM-5-oriented Autism Spec-
trum Problems scale thus has one less item than 
the DSM-IV-oriented Pervasive Developmental 
Problems scale, all sets of T scores have been reca-
librated on the basis of the DSM-5-oriented scale 
scores.
Jerry Carlson, Age 12

Based on Jerry’s inattention, poor school 
achievement, and occasional disruptive behavior, 
Jerry’s teacher, Tyrone King, became sufficiently 
concerned to consult the school psychologist about 
whether Jerry might have ADHD. With the consent 
of Jerry’s mother, the school psychologist asked 
Mr. King to complete the TRF. The TRF yielded a 
T score of 77 on the DSM-oriented Attention Defi-
cit Hyperactivity Problems scale, which was well 
up in the clinical range. Although this high score 
was evidence for ADHD, the TRF ratings also 



			  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	  15

Fi
gu

re
 2

-3
. B

ar
 g

ra
ph

s o
f D

SM
-5

-o
ri

en
te

d 
sc

al
es

 fo
r C

ar
ol

in
e 

Pe
rr

y 
sc

or
ed

 fr
om

 C
B

C
L

/1
½

-5
 fo

rm
s c

om
pl

et
ed

 b
y 

he
r p

ar
en

ts
 

an
d 

C
-T

R
Fs

 c
om

pl
et

ed
 b

y 
he

r 
pr

es
ch

oo
l t

ea
ch

er
 a

nd
 d

ay
ca

re
 p

ro
vi

de
r.



16 		  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	

yielded T scores in the borderline clinical range 
on the DSM-oriented Depressive Problems and 
Conduct Problems scales. The evidence for a high 
level of ADHD problems but also borderline-clin-
ical levels of Depressive and Conduct problems 
warranted further assessment. Consequently, the 
school psychologist asked Jerry’s mother to com-
plete the CBCL/6-18 and requested her consent to 
have Jerry complete the YSR.

The CBCL/6-18 completed by Jerry’s mother 
yielded a score in the clinical range on the DSM-
oriented Conduct Problems scale, plus scores in 
the borderline clinical range on the Depressive 
Problems, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Prob-
lems, and Oppositional Defiant Problems scales. 
Although Jerry’s mother thus reported enough 
ADHD problems to reach the borderline clinical 
range, her ratings indicated considerably greater 
deviance on the Conduct Problems scale, as well 
as borderline clinical levels of problems on the De-
pressive Problems and Oppositional Defiant Prob-
lems scales.

As shown in Figure 2-4, Jerry’s YSR yielded 
a score in the high normal range on the Attention 
Deficit Hyperactivity Problems scale but a T score 
of 80, well up in the clinical range, on the Depres-
sive Problems scale. Jerry’s YSR also yielded a 
T score of 70, just above the borderline clinical 
range, on the Anxiety Problems scale, as well as a 
score in the borderline clinical range on the Con-
duct Problems scale.

Cross-Informant Comparisons. It is not un-
usual for youths to report fewer problems of 
ADHD, ODD, and CD than parents and teachers 
report. However, Jerry’s endorsement of so many 
items on the Depressive Problems scale, as well 
as enough items on the Anxiety Problems scale to 
reach the clinical range, indicated a high level of 
emotional distress that was evidently not apparent 
to his mother and teacher. As you can see from the 
multi-informant bar graphs in Figure 2-5, the pat-
terns of elevated scale scores in the parent, teacher, 
and self-ratings indicate that Jerry’s problems were 
too complex to be adequately captured by a diagno-
sis of ADHD alone. Based on the cross-informant 
comparisons and the evidence for emotional prob-

lems as well as attention deficit and conduct prob-
lems, the school psychologist concluded that Jerry 
needed more help than could be provided by in-
school accommodations and interventions. Conse-
quently, she recommended that Jerry’s mother take 
Jerry to a mental health provider.
Jack Aiken, Age 30

A court ordered that Jack be evaluated by a 
mental health professional after he had been arrest-
ed three times for rather odd acts of vandalism. As 
part of the evaluation, Jack was asked to complete 
the ASR and his mother and girlfriend were asked 
to complete ABCLs to describe Jack’s function-
ing. The ABCLs both yielded scores in the clinical 
range on the DSM-oriented Antisocial Personality 
Problems scale and in the borderline range on the 
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Problems scale. 
The ASR completed by Jack yielded scores in the 
borderline clinical range on the Somatic Problems, 
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Problems, and An-
tisocial Personality Problems scales. Figure 2-6 
displays the multi-informant bar graphs for Jack’s 
ABCL and ASR DSM-oriented scale scores.

The elevated ABCL and ASR scores on the An-
tisocial Personality Problems scale were consistent 
with Jack’s offenses. However, the criteria for the 
DSM diagnostic category of Antisocial Personal-
ity Disorder are quite heterogeneous, including 
both aggressive and unaggressive behaviors. By 
contrast, factor analyses of the ASR and ABCL 
have yielded separate syndromes comprising ag-
gressive versus unaggressive antisocial behaviors. 
These syndromes are designated as Aggressive 
Behavior and Rule-Breaking Behavior, respec-
tively. (Aggressive Behavior and Rule-Breaking 
Behavior syndromes have also been obtained from 
factor analyses of the CBCL/6-18, TRF, and YSR, 
for which the DSM-oriented Conduct Problems 
scale comprises both aggressive and unaggressive 
behaviors, reflecting the heterogeneous behaviors 
included in the DSM Conduct Disorder category.)

On the ABCL and ASR syndromes, Jack ob-
tained substantially higher scores on the Rule-
Breaking Behavior syndrome than the Aggressive 
Behavior syndrome. These findings indicated that 



			  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	  17

Fi
gu

re
 2

-4
. P

ro
fil

e 
of

 D
SM

-5
-o

ri
en

te
d 

sc
al

es
 sc

or
ed

 fr
om

 Y
SR

 c
om

pl
et

ed
 b

y 
Je

rr
y 

C
ar

ls
on

.

5
0

5
5

6
0

6
5

7
0

7
5

8
0

8
5

9
0

9
5

1
0
0

Y
S

R
/1

1-
18

 -
 D

S
M

-5
-O

ri
en

te
d

 S
ca

le
s 

fo
r 

B
oy

s 
S

co
re

d
 U

si
n

g 
T

 S
co

re
s 

fo
r 

U
n

it
ed

 S
ta

te
s

ID
:

N
am

e:
 J

er
ry

 M
. 

C
ar

ls
o

n

C
li

ni
ci

an
:

A
ge

: 
12

G
en

de
r:

 M
al

e
D

at
e 

F
il

le
d:

 0
9/

09
/2

01
3

B
ir

th
 D

at
e:

 0
4/

04
/2

00
1

A
ge

nc
y:

In
fo

rm
an

t:
 S

el
f

R
el

at
io

ns
hi

p:
 S

el
f

D
ep

re
ss

iv
e 

P
ro

b
le

m
s

A
n

xi
et

y 
P

ro
b

le
m

s
S

om
at

ic
 

P
ro

b
le

m
s

A
tt

en
ti

on
 

D
ef

ic
it

/ 
H

yp
er

ac
ti

vi
ty

 
P

ro
b

le
m

s

O
p

p
os

it
io

n
al

 
D

ef
ia

n
t 

P
ro

b
le

m
s

C
o

n
d

u
ct

 
P

ro
b

le
m

s

16
10

3
8

5
9

80
-C

72
-C

60
63

61
6

6
-B

>
97

>
97

84
90

87
9

5

2
 5

.E
nj

oy
sL

it
tl

e
1

 1
1.

D
ep

en
de

nt
0

 5
6a

.A
ch

es
2

 4
.F

ai
ls

T
oF

in
is

h
2

 3
.A

rg
ue

s
0

 1
6

.M
ea

n

0
 1

4.
C

ri
es

1
 2

9.
F

ea
rs

2
 5

6b
.H

ea
da

ch
es

2
 8

.C
on

ce
nt

ra
te

0
 2

2.
D

is
ob

ey
H

om
e

0
 2

1
.D

es
tr

o
y

O
th

er

0
 1

8.
H

ar
m

S
el

f
0

 3
0.

F
ea

rS
ch

oo
l

0
 5

6c
.N

au
se

a
1

 1
0.

S
it

S
ti

ll
0

 2
3.

D
is

ob
ey

S
ch

l
1

 2
6

.N
o

G
u

il
t

0
 2

4.
N

ot
E

at
0

 3
1.

F
ea

rD
o

B
ad

0
 5

6d
.E

ye
P

ro
b

1
 4

1.
Im

pu
ls

iv
e

2
 8

6.
S

tu
bb

or
n

1
 2

8
.B

re
ak

sR
u

le
s

2
 3

5.
W

or
th

le
ss

2
 4

5.
N

er
vo

us
0

 5
6e

.S
ki

nP
ro

b
2

 7
8.

In
at

te
nt

iv
e

1
 9

5.
T

em
pe

r
1

 3
7

.F
ig

h
ts

1
 5

2.
G

ui
lt

y
2

 4
7.

N
ig

ht
m

ar
es

1
 5

6f
.S

to
m

ac
h

0
 9

3.
T

al
kM

uc
h

2
 3

9
.B

ad
F

ri
en

d
s

2
 5

4.
T

ir
ed

0
 5

0.
F

ea
rf

ul
0

 5
6g

.V
om

it
0

 1
04

.L
ou

d
0

 4
3

.L
ie

C
h

ea
t

1
 7

6.
S

le
ep

sL
es

s
2

 7
1.

S
el

fC
on

sc
0

 5
7

.A
tt

ac
k

s

0
 7

7.
S

le
ep

sM
or

e
2

 1
12

.W
or

ri
es

1
 6

7
.R

u
n

A
w

ay

2
 9

1.
T

hi
nk

S
ui

c
0

 7
2

.S
et

sF
ir

es

2
 1

00
.S

le
ep

P
ro

b
0

 8
1

.S
te

al
sH

o
m

e

2
 1

02
.U

nd
er

ac
ti

ve
1

 8
2

.S
te

al
sO

th
er

2
 1

03
.S

ad
2

 9
0

.S
w

ea
rs

0
 9

7
.T

h
re

at
en

0
 1

0
1

.T
ru

an
t

T
ot

al
 S

co
re

T
 S

co
re

P
er

ce
n

ti
leS C O R ET

N O R M A LC L I N I C A L

P
ag

e 
3 

of
 4

B
 =

 B
or

de
rl

in
e 

cl
in

ic
a
l 

ra
n

ge
; 

 C
 =

 C
li

n
ic

al
 r

an
ge

B
ro

ke
n

 l
in

es
 =

 B
or

de
rl

in
e 

cl
in

ic
al

 r
an

ge

C
op

yr
ig

h
t 

20
13

 T
.M

. A
ch

en
ba

ch

<



18 		  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	

Fi
gu

re
 2

-5
. B

ar
 g

ra
ph

s o
f D

SM
-5

-o
ri

en
te

d 
sc

al
es

 fo
r 

Je
rr

y 
C

ar
ls

on
 sc

or
ed

 fr
om

 C
B

C
L

, T
R

F,
 a

nd
 Y

SR
 fo

rm
s.



			  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	  19

Fi
gu

re
 2

-6
. B

ar
 g

ra
ph

s 
of

 D
SM

-5
-o

ri
en

te
d 

sc
al

es
 fo

r 
Ja

ck
 A

ik
en

 s
co

re
d 

fr
om

 A
B

C
L

s 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 b
y 

Ja
ck

’s
 m

ot
he

r 
an

d 
gi

rl
-

fr
ie

nd
 a

nd
 A

SR
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 b
y 

Ja
ck

.



20 		  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	

Jack’s behavior was less aggressive than might be 
inferred from a diagnosis of Antisocial Personality 
Disorder. Examination of Jack’s ASR syndrome 
scores revealed that his Somatic Complaints score 
was in the clinical range, reflecting self-ratings of 
2 on the following items: 51. I feel dizzy or light-
headed; 54. I feel tired without good reason; 56b. 
Headaches; 56h. Heart pounding or racing; 56i. 
Numbness or tingling in body parts; and 100. I 
have trouble sleeping. Items 51, 54, 56h, 56i, and 
100 are not on the DSM-oriented Somatic Prob-
lems scale.

Further examination of the syndrome scales re-
vealed scores in the clinical range on the Thought 
Problems syndrome scale scored from Jack’s ASR 
and from the ABCL completed by his girlfriend, 
as well as a score in the borderline clinical range 
on the ABCL completed by his mother. The en-
dorsed items included 9. Can’t get mind off cer-
tain thoughts, obsessions; 66. Repeats certain acts 
over and over, compulsions; 84. Strange behavior; 
85. Strange ideas, and 91. Thinks/talks about kill-
ing self. Figure 2-7 displays the multi-informant 
bar graphs for Jack’s ABCL and ASR syndrome 
scores.

Jack’s behaviors corresponding to the DSM 
Antisocial Personality category were primarily 
unaggressive, rule-breaking behaviors that may be 
by-products of the difficulties indicated by his el-
evated scores on the Somatic Complaints, Thought 
Problems, and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity 
Problems scales. The results of the court-ordered 
evaluation thus argued for diverting Jack from 
criminal prosecution to medical and mental health 
services.

FURTHER APPLICATIONS OF THE     
DSM-ORIENTED SCALES 

The three case illustrations provide samples 
of how ASEBA instruments and DSM-oriented 
scales can be used in the assessment of preschool-
ers, school-age children, and adults. Because the 
ASEBA forms can be self-administered online 
or on paper by multiple informants, they enable 
practitioners to obtain extensive assessment data 
from multiple informants at no cost in practitioner 

time. The ASEBA data provide practitioners with 
evidence on which to base clinical interviews. If 
practitioners deem it appropriate, they can show 
clients the scored ASEBA profiles to help them see 
the areas in which help may be needed, as well as 
the differences between problem ratings by differ-
ent informants.

Scores on the DSM-oriented scales provide 
evidence that practitioners can use when decid-
ing which DSM diagnoses to consider and when 
choosing among diagnoses. The syndrome scales 
and other scales scored from ASEBA forms can 
also be used in making diagnostic formulations that 
are more comprehensive than formal diagnoses 
are and also in designing interventions. As an ex-
ample, the combination of elevated DSM-oriented 
and syndrome scale scores obtained for Jack Aiken 
revealed somatic, thought, and attention problems 
that argued more for mental health treatment than 
for a diagnosis of Antisocial Personality Disorder 
or for severe penalties for his offenses. Similarly, 
the ADHD problems on which evaluation of Jerry 
Carlson initially focused were found to be only 
one part of more complex patterns that could not 
be adequately handled with school-based accom-
modations and interventions.
Reassessment of Clients

When ASEBA forms are completed as part of 
referral and/or evaluation processes, they provide 
baseline assessments for comparison with subse-
quent reassessments. If interventions are imple-
mented, ASEBA forms can be completed again 
after a few months to assess progress in terms of 
changes from baseline scores. If problem scale 
scores have not declined or if new problems are re-
vealed by the ASEBA data, practitioners may wish 
to consider modifying the interventions. ASEBA 
forms can be completed again at termination and 
again at follow-ups to obtain evidence regard-
ing improvements following treatment. Because 
ASEBA ratings and scales are quantitative, they 
are sensitive to changes in degrees of DSM-related 
criteria, whereas the present-versus-absent crite-
ria for DSM diagnoses are much less sensitive for 
measuring change.



			  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	  21

Fi
gu

re
 2

-7
. B

ar
 g

ra
ph

s o
f s

yn
dr

om
e 

sc
al

es
 fo

r 
Ja

ck
 A

ik
en

 sc
or

ed
 fr

om
 A

B
C

L
s c

om
pl

et
ed

 b
y 

Ja
ck

’s
 m

ot
he

r 
an

d 
gi

rl
fr

ie
nd

 
an

d 
A

SR
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 b
y 

Ja
ck

.



22 		  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	

Evaluating Services

Just as it is important to evaluate progress and 
outcomes for individual clients, it is also impor-
tant to evaluate the effects of services. If most or 
all clients receiving particular services are initially 
assessed with ASEBA forms, completion of the 
forms again following the services makes it pos-
sible to measure pre- to post-treatment changes 
for all the participating clients. Comparisons of 
changes for clients having different characteris-
tics―such as females versus males, younger ver-
sus older clients, and clients with different pre-
senting problems and/or diagnoses―may reveal 
whether some kinds of clients are improving more 
than others. If outcomes are found to differ in rela-
tion to client characteristics, this evidence can be 
used as a basis for changing services to improve 
outcomes for the kinds of clients who are not im-
proving much and/or to identify kinds of clients 
who should be referred elsewhere.

To test the effectiveness of services, it is neces-
sary to compare pre- to post-service changes for 
clients who are randomly assigned to two or more 
variations of services, i.e., to test services via ran-
domized controlled trials (RCTs) that compare the 
effects of different services. If at least two service 
variations are available, clients can be randomly 
assigned to receive either Service A or Service B. 
Such a design can test whether outcomes are better 
for clients receiving A versus B, but it is desirable 
to also include a no-treatment control condition. 
As an example, people on a waiting list for service 
can be assessed when they are accepted for the 
waiting list and again when they move from the 
waiting list to receiving an active service. Com-
parison with a waiting-list or other no-treatment 
control condition makes it possible to test whether 
Service A, B, or both are followed by better out-
comes than no treatment.

TRAINING PRACTITIONERS

Practitioners are increasingly expected to pro-
vide evidence to support their decisions about 
the services they provide and the effectiveness of 
those services. Although rigorous studies of ef-
fectiveness, such as RCTs, are typically team ef-

forts that may span years, each practitioner can use 
evidence-based methods with every case. To teach 
trainees to use evidence-based methods while 
sharpening their clinical skills, they can be asked 
to complete the CBCL to describe their child cli-
ents and the ABCL to describe their adult clients. 
When completing the CBCL or ABCL, trainees 
need to focus carefully on many specific strengths 
and problems relevant to the client. If a trainee 
lacks sufficient information, the trainee can be en-
couraged to investigate by observing and asking 
the client and collaterals.

After trainees complete the CBCL or ABCL, 
the ASEBA software can display item ratings and 
scale scores from the trainees’ forms in compari-
sons with forms completed by clients and collater-
als. For example, multi-informant bar graphs like 
those shown in Figure 2-6 for Jack Aiken’s DSM-
oriented scale scores can include bars scored from 
the ABCL completed by a trainee to describe Jack. 
Similarly, cross-informant bar graphs comparing 
syndrome scale scores—like those shown for Jack 
in Figure 2-7—can include bars scored from the 
ABCL completed by a trainee to describe Jack. 
The ASEBA software also displays side-by-side 
comparisons of 0-1-2 ratings of each problem item 
by all informants, including trainees who complete 
the ABCL.

Trainees can quickly view the bar graphs and 
item ratings to identify their agreements and dis-
agreements with other informants and to learn from 
their disagreements. As another training exercise, 
trainees can complete the YSR or ASR in order to 
identify agreements and disagreements between 
their ratings of clients and clients’ self-ratings. If 
supervisors and multiple trainees rate the same cli-
ents, the profiles scored from their ratings can be 
compared and discussed to develop more differen-
tiated perspectives on the clients’ functioning. This 
is especially helpful for training clinicians, child-
care workers, foster parents, and special educators.

In addition to sharpening trainees’ skills in as-
sessing clients and in understanding discrepancies 
among informants, the trainees’ ASEBA forms and 
the computer output from them can be retained as 



			  2. Practical Applications of the DSM-Oriented Scales	  23

documentary evidence of how the trainees viewed 
the clients’ functioning. The clients’ and collater-
als’ ASEBA forms and computer output likewise 
provide documentary evidence regarding clients’ 
functioning at intake. If ASEBA forms are sub-
sequently completed to assess progress and out-
comes, the completed forms and computer output 
should also be retained as documentary evidence 
of changes in functioning. If trainees need to com-
municate about cases with supervisors and/or oth-
er practitioners, the ASEBA computer output can 
provide readily understood evidence.

SUMMARY

This chapter illustrated practical applications 
of the DSM-oriented scales to children and adults. 
The typical sequence for using the DSM-oriented 
scales starts with clients and/or other informants 
completing ASEBA forms, which are then scored 
with ASEBA software. The software produces pro-
files that compare DSM-oriented and other scale 
scores with norms for the client’s age, gender, 
the type of informant, and the relevant multicul-
tural norm group. Multi-informant bar graphs en-
able users to quickly identify DSM-oriented scale 
scores that are clinically elevated in informants’ 
ratings. Elevated scale scores alert users to deter-
mine whether criteria are met for the correspond-
ing diagnoses.

One case illustration was of 3-year-old Caro-
lyn Perry, whose CBCL/1½-5 and C-TRF ratings 
yielded elevated scores on the Autism Spectrum 
Problems scale.

The second case illustration was of 12-year-old 
Jerry Carlson, whose teacher became concerned 
about problems suggesting ADHD. However, 
DSM-oriented scales scored from TRF ratings by 
the teacher, CBCL/6-18 ratings by Jerry’s mother, 
and YSR ratings by Jerry revealed elevated scores 
on Depressive Problems, Anxiety Problems, Op-
positional Defiant Problems, and Conduct Prob-
lems, in addition to Attention Deficit Hyperactivity 
Problems. The complex picture found in the multi-
informant ratings argued for referral to a mental 

health provider rather than school-based accom-
modations and interventions for ADHD.

The third case was of 30-year-old Jack Aiken, 
who was arrested for odd acts of vandalism. The 
ABCLs completed by Jack’s mother and girlfriend 
and the ASR completed by Jack yielded elevated 
DSM-oriented scale scores on Somatic Problems 
and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Problems, in 
addition to Antisocial Personality Problems. The 
syndrome scale scores yielded by the ABCLs and 
ASR amplified on the DSM-oriented findings by 
revealing clinically elevated scores for Somatic 
Complaints and Thought Problems. A consider-
ably higher score on the Rule-Breaking Behavior 
syndrome than the Aggressive Behavior syndrome 
showed that Jack’s elevated score on the DSM-
oriented Antisocial Personality Problems scale 
mainly reflected unaggressive rather than aggres-
sive antisocial behavior.

Because the quantitative ASEBA item ratings 
and scale scores are more sensitive to change than 
are present-versus-absent DSM diagnoses, the 
scale scores are especially useful for measuring 
changes in problems reported for individual clients 
and also for evaluating the effects of services for 
groups of clients.

The ASEBA item ratings and scales can be 
used to train practitioners in evidence-based ser-
vices. By completing ASEBA collateral and self-
report forms to describe clients, trainees can learn 
to closely attend to many specific strengths and 
problems. ASEBA software can display item rat-
ings and scale scores from ASEBA forms complet-
ed by practitioners side-by-side with item ratings 
and scale scores from ASEBA forms completed by 
clients and collaterals. Trainees can thus see and 
learn from agreements and disagreements between 
their ratings and others’ ratings of clients’ func-
tioning. The completed ASEBA forms and scored 
output provide documentary evidence that can be 
shared with supervisors and colleagues, as well as 
being retained in clients’ records. 



24

Chapter 3
Research Applications of the ASEBA

The ASEBA is designed to advance knowledge 
via research and to advance practice via research-
based evidence. Practical and research applications 
of the ASEBA can often be combined in service 
settings where ASEBA forms are used to assess 
clients as part of the referral and intake process 
and where efforts are made to advance knowledge 
and services through research. If ASEBA forms 
are completed online by clients and/or data from  
ASEBA paper forms are key entered into scoring 
software, a computerized data base can be main-
tained. With appropriate protection of personal 
identifying data, the data base can be analyzed to 
tabulate the percentage of clients having deviant 
scores on each DSM-oriented scale, syndrome 
scale, and other scales. The data base can also be 
analyzed to tabulate the percentage of clients for 
whom certain problem items are reported, such as 
suicidal thoughts and behavior.

In addition to tabulating the overall percent-
age of clients having particular scores, users can 
determine whether particular demographic groups 
have especially elevated rates of certain problems 
or deviant scores on particular scales. For exam-
ple, it may be found that elevated scores on cer-
tain DSM-oriented scales are especially common 
for females of certain ages and/or ethnic groups, 
whereas elevated scores on other DSM-oriented 
scales are especially common for males of certain 
ages and/or ethnic groups. Such findings can be 
used for in-service training oriented toward meet-
ing the needs indicated by elevated rates of certain 
kinds of problems among particular demographic 
groups. The data base can also be mined for infor-
mation to present in reports of the kinds and preva-
lence of problems being treated in caseloads over 
particular periods, such as annually.
ASEBA SCALE SCORES AND DIAGNOSES

The DSM-oriented scales comprise items identi-
fied by experts as being very consistent with DSM di-

agnostic categories. However, because each ASEBA 
item is rated 0-1-2 and each raw scale score is com-
puted by summing item ratings, the items and scales 
reflect quantitative gradations in problems, as per-
ceived by informants who complete ASEBA forms.

Although each criterial symptom for DSM di-
agnoses must be judged as present or absent and 
each diagnosis is defined as being present or ab-
sent, the DSM-5 Manual states that “dimensional 
approaches . . . will likely supplement or supersede 
current categorical approaches in coming years” 
(American Psychiatric Association, 2013, p. 13). 
Furthermore, as argued by Michael Rutter (2011), 
a leading British child psychiatrist, “Empirical 
findings indicate that most risk factors for mental 
disorders operate dimensionally and most mental 
disorders are also dimensional in their operation” 
(p. 655). And meta-analyses have shown that di-
mensional (quantitative) methods for assessing 
psychopathology are substantially more reliable 
and valid than present-vs.-absent (categorical) 
methods (Markon, Chmielewski, & Miller, 2011). 

Considering that quantitative approaches are 
increasingly recognized as being more informative 
than categorical approaches to diagnosis, an im-
portant research focus concerns relations between 
scores on quantitative scales and diagnoses. The 
following sections address some relevant research 
issues and findings. 
Relations between Raw Scores and T Scores 
for ASEBA Scales

The raw scale scores obtained by summing the 
0-1-2 ratings of ASEBA problem items have dif-
ferent distributions for different scales, because 
the scales comprise different numbers of items and 
because the frequencies of 0, 1, and 2 ratings differ 
among the items comprising different scales. The 
distributions of scores on particular scales may 
also differ for ratings of females vs. males, indi-
viduals of different ages, and ratings by different 



			  3. Research Applications of the ASEBA	 25

kinds of informants. To provide a standard metric 
that makes it easy to compare scores across differ-
ent scales completed by different kinds of infor-
mants for females and males of different ages, the 
ASEBA software transforms each raw scale score 
to a normalized T score. Normalized T scores are 
standard scores that are based on the percentiles 
occupied by raw scale scores in the distribution of 
scores obtained by individuals in the relevant nor-
mative sample. Consequently, the T score obtained 
by an individual tells us approximately how high 
(in terms of a percentile) the individual’s scale 
score is, compared to the scores obtained by indi-
viduals in the relevant normative sample.

So that users need not learn the percentile repre-
sented by each T score, the ASEBA computer soft-
ware and hand-scored profiles display percentiles 
as well as T scores. However, because T scores that 
are in the clinical range (T >69; >97th percentile 
for DSM-oriented and syndrome scales) are above 
the range of meaningful percentiles in normative 
samples, they are based on the number of possible 
scores in a scale that exceed the 97th percentile in 
the normative sample. Details of T score assign-
ments are presented in the Manuals for ages 1½-5, 
6-18, 18-59, and 60-90+ (Achenbach et al., 2004; 
Achenbach & Rescorla, 2000, 2001, 2003), while 
details of T scores based on multicultural norm 
groups are presented in the Multicultural Supple-
ments for ages 1½-5, 6-18, and 18-59 (Achenbach 
& Rescorla, 2007, 2010, 2014b).

Because substantial percentages of individuals 
in the normative samples obtained very low scores 
on the DSM-oriented and syndrome scales (e.g., 
scores of 0 or 1), the T score assignments start at 
50, which represents the 50th percentile of scores 
in a normative sample. In other words, all raw 
scale scores that were in the lowest 50 percent of 
the distribution are assigned a T score of 50. Con-
sequently, on DSM-oriented and syndrome scale 
profiles and on multi-informant bar graphs, such 
as those displayed in Figures 2-2 through 2-7, the 
lowest possible T scores are 50. The raw scale 
scores grouped at T = 50 are all too low to indi-
cate needs for help. Although the highest possible 
T scores on particular scales range from 75 to 100 

(depending on the number of raw scale scores that 
are available above the 97th percentile), each T 
score from 50 to 69 (97th percentile) represents 
approximately the same percentile on all DSM-
oriented and syndrome scales, for females and 
males of different ages, rated by different kinds of 
informants, and compared with the multicultural 
norm group selected by the user.
Use of Raw Scores vs. T Scores for Statistical 
Analyses

The ASEBA T scores are particularly useful for 
viewing profiles and multi-informant bar graphs of 
scale scores, because the T scores provide a metric 
that is standardized on the basis of comparable per-
centiles for the different scales and norm groups. 
However, for statistical analyses, raw scale scores 
are often preferable, because they reflect all the 
variation that actually occurs in scores obtained by 
the individuals whose data are being analyzed. T 
scores, by contrast, lump together some raw scale 
scores, such as the different low scores that are giv-
en a T score of 50. On the other hand, if the lack of 
differentiation among very low scale scores is irrel-
evant (e.g., when few scale scores in an analysis are 
very low), then use of T scores has the advantage of 
taking account of differences in the normative dis-
tributions for different scales, individuals of differ-
ent genders and ages, different kinds of informants, 
and multicultural norm groups.

Because T scores are not truncated for the 
broad-band Internalizing, Externalizing, and Total 
Problems scales, the T scores for these scales can 
be analyzed without loss of differentiation among 
low scale scores. The Manuals and Multicultural 
Supplements provide more extensive guidance for 
statistical analyses of raw scale scores, T scores, 
and other kinds of standard scores (Achenbach 
et al., 2004; Achenbach & Rescorla, 2000, 2001, 
2003, 2007, 2010, 2014b).
Testing Associations between ASEBA Scale 
Scores and Diagnostic Data

ASEBA item and scale scores are quantitative, 
whereas DSM diagnoses are categorical. Neverthe-
less, ASEBA data can be analyzed categorically as 
well as quantitatively. For example, the borderline 



26 		  3. Research Applications of the ASEBA

and clinical cutpoints that are displayed on pro-
files of ASEBA scales can be used to dichotomize 
scale scores as normal vs. combined borderline 
and clinical, or as combined normal and border-
line vs. clinical. Or, if users prefer somewhat more 
differentiated categories, they can trichotomize the 
scale scores as normal vs. borderline vs. clinical. 
Users can also impose other cutpoints based on 
the nature of their samples, research questions, or 
findings with methods such as receiver operating 
characteristic (ROC) analyses. In any event, it is 
always possible to convert continuous quantitative 
scores to categories by imposing cutpoints on the 
distributions of quantitative scores.

It is not possible to convert categorical present-
vs.-absent diagnoses to true quantitative scores, 
although numbers can be used as “dummy” vari-
ables to represent the presence-vs.-absence of a 
diagnosis (e.g., present = 1, absent = 0). Because 
the criteria for many DSM diagnostic categories 
include lists of symptoms, the numbers of criterial 
symptoms judged to be present can provide quan-
titative scores for those DSM categories, although 
the yes-vs.-no judgments for whether other criteria 
are met—such as age of onset and duration—can-
not be readily quantified.

If ASEBA scale scores are converted to catego-
ries via cutpoints, their associations with present-
vs.-absent diagnoses can be tested with categorical 
statistics such as chi square, phi correlation, tetra-
choric correlation, kappa, and logistic regression. 
Associations of quantitative ASEBA scale scores 
with present-vs.-absent diagnoses can be tested 
with statistics such as point-biserial correlation 
and discriminant analysis. And associations of 
ASEBA scale scores with the number of criterial 
symptoms judged to be present can be tested with 
statistics such as the Pearson product-moment cor-
relation and multiple regression.
Methodological Issues Relevant to Diagnoses

Most DSM diagnoses are not operationalized in 
terms of procedures for obtaining assessment data 
nor for combining (often discrepant) data from dif-
ferent sources. Consequently, methods for obtaining 
and combining assessment data into judgments about 

whether diagnostic criteria are met vary across settings 
and even among practitioners and cases within settings.

Standardized diagnostic interviews (SDIs) have 
been developed to operationalize DSM diagnoses 
by translating DSM criteria into questions that can 
be answered by people who are being assessed and, 
for children, by parents. Examples of adult SDIs 
include the Diagnostic Interview Schedule (DIS; 
Robins, Helzer, Croughan, & Ratcliff, 1981) and the 
Schedule for Affective Disorders and Schizophrenia 
(SADS; Endicott & Spitzer, 1978). Child versions 
include the Diagnostic Interview Schedule for Chil-
dren (DISC; Shaffer et al., 2000) and the Sched-
ule for Affective Disorders and Schizophrenia for 
School-Age Children (K-SADS; Ambrosini, 2000).

SDIs are widely used in research, but—be-
cause they require extensive interviewer training 
and hours to administer—they are not widely used 
in practice. Although SDIs are often regarded as 
diagnostic “gold standards,” SDIs administered to 
different informants (e.g., children vs. their par-
ents) often yield discrepancies between diagno-
ses (e.g., Jensen et al., 1999). Different SDIs also 
yield discrepancies between diagnoses of the same 
individuals (e.g., Brugha, Jenkins, Taub, Meltzer, 
& Bebbington, 2001; Cohen, O’Connor, Lewis, 
Velez, & Malachowski, 1987). Furthermore, the 
test-retest reliability of diagnoses made from SDIs 
administered twice over intervals of days to weeks 
is considerably lower (e.g., Schwab-Stone et al., 
1996) than the test-retest reliability of ASEBA 
scale scores (Achenbach et al., 2004; Achenbach 
& Rescorla, 2000, 2001, 2003).

Meta-analyses of multiple studies have yielded 
only low to moderate agreement between many di-
agnoses made from SDIs used to assess clinically 
referred clients and diagnoses of the same clients 
on the basis of clinical evaluations (Rettew, Lynch, 
Achenbach, Dumenci, & Ivanova, 2009). These 
findings, plus discrepancies between diagnoses of 
the same individuals made via different SDIs and 
on different occasions, indicate that DSM-diagno-
ses cannot be taken at face value as gold-standard 
equivalents of each individual’s “true” diagnosis. 
Instead, DSM diagnoses are affected by many 
methodological variables.



			  3. Research Applications of the ASEBA	 27

Associations between ASEBA DSM-Oriented 
Scale Scores and Diagnostic Data

Over 250 publications report findings on as-
sociations between ASEBA scores and diagnostic 
data (Bérubé & Achenbach, 2014). Diagnostic as-
sessments are done with many different kinds of 
data, which are obtained, combined, and judged 
in many different ways on the basis of many dif-
ferent diagnostic criteria. Diagnostic data are also 
aggregated differently for analyses in different 
studies, such as aggregating Generalized Anxiety 
Disorder, Separation Anxiety Disorder, and Spe-
cific Phobia into a single category vs. analyzing 
them as separate categories. Moreover, diagnos-
tic categories and criteria have changed markedly 
from DSM-I through DSM-5 (American Psychi-
atric Association, 1952, 1968, 1980, 1987, 1994, 
2013). Diagnoses based on different editions of 
the DSM—even successive editions—are often 
found to be discrepant (e.g., Lahey et al., 1990). 
Furthermore, DSM categories and criteria differ 
in many ways from those of the World Health Or-
ganization’s (1992) International Classification of 
Diseases (ICD). The fallibility of diagnoses and 
the measurement errors that affect all assessment 
procedures, including SDIs and rating scales, in-
evitably limit agreement between diagnostic data 
and ASEBA scale scores. 

Articles reporting associations between ASD di-
agnoses and ASEBA scale scores were reviewed in 
Chapter 2 (Muratori et al., 2011; Sikora et al., 2008).

The Manual for the ASEBA School-Age Forms 
& Profiles (Achenbach & Rescorla, 2001) reports 
point-biserial correlations between CBCL/6-18 
DSM-oriented scale scores and DSM diagnoses 
of children evaluated in the University of Ver-
mont’s Child and Adolescent Psychiatry Service. 
The point-biserial correlations ranged from .34 for 
scores on the DSM-oriented Conduct Problems 
scale with diagnoses of Conduct Disorder to .60 
for scores on the DSM-oriented Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Problems scale with diagnoses of 
ADHD.

The Manual also reports Pearson product-mo-
ment correlations between DSM-oriented scale 

scores and scores on the interviewer-administered 
DSM-IV Checklist (Hudziak, 1998). The DSM-IV 
Checklist scores comprise sums of criterial symp-
toms endorsed by family members (including child 
clients) for DSM-IV diagnoses. The correlations 
between the DSM-oriented scales and DSM-IV 
Checklist scores ranged from .43 for the Anxiety 
Problems scale with DSM-IV Checklist scores for 
Separation Anxiety Disorder and Mixed Anxiety 
Depressive Disorder to .80 between the Attention 
Deficit Hyperactivity Problems scale with DSM-
IV Checklist scores for ADHD.

The mean Pearson correlation of .61 with DSM-
IV Checklist scores was substantially higher than 
the mean point-biserial correlation of .45 with di-
agnoses. The higher correlations with the DSM-IV 
Checklist probably reflect the fact that the Check-
list data were quantified scores for informants’ re-
ports of symptoms assessed in the same way for 
all cases, rather than present-vs.-absent diagno-
ses based on different data combined and judged 
in different ways from practitioner to practitioner 
and case to case. The higher correlations with the 
DSM-IV Checklist may also reflect the fact that 
quantitative methods for assessing psychopathol-
ogy are typically more reliable and valid than cat-
egorical, present-vs.-absent methods (Markon et 
al., 2011).

Two studies have tested associations of ASEBA 
DSM-oriented scale scores with diagnoses in sam-
ples of Dutch children referred for mental health 
services. One of the Dutch studies compared the 
ability of CBCL/6-18 DSM-oriented scale scores 
with the ability of computerized aggregations of 
CBCL item ratings to predict DSM-IV diagnoses 
made from the DISC (Krol, De Bruyn, Coolen, & 
van Aarle, 2006). It was found that the DSM-ori-
ented scale scores and the computerized aggrega-
tions of CBCL item ratings predicted DSM diag-
noses with similarly significant levels of accuracy.

The second Dutch study (Ferdinand, 2008) test-
ed associations of CBCL/6-18 and YSR DSM-ori-
ented Affective Problems (now called Depressive 
Problems) and Anxiety Problems scale scores with 
DSM-IV diagnoses made from the Anxiety Disor-



28 		  3. Research Applications of the ASEBA

ders Interview Schedule for Children (ADIS-C/P; 
Silverman, Saavedra, & Pina, 2001). It was found 
that CBCL and YSR Affective Problems scale scores 
corresponded closely to diagnoses of Major Depres-
sive Disorder and Dysthymia, whereas CBCL and 
YSR Anxiety Problems scale scores corresponded 
less well to diagnoses of anxiety disorders, which 
included Generalized Anxiety Disorder, Separation 
Anxiety Disorder, and Specific Phobia.

Another Dutch study (Van Lang, Ferdinand, 
Oldehinkel, Ormel, & Verhulst, 2005) tested asso-
ciations of YSR DSM-oriented Affective Problems 
and Anxiety Problems scale scores with scores on 
the Revised Child Anxiety and Depression Scale 
(RCADS; Chorpita, Yim, Moffitt, Umemoto, & 
Francis, 2000) completed by 2,230 10-12-year-
olds in a community sample. The DSM-oriented 
Affective Problems and Anxiety Problems scales 
had large correlations (according to Cohen’s, 
1988, criteria) with the RCADS Major Depression 
Disorder scale and with the three RCADS Anxiety 
Disorder scales, respectively. Although the YSR 
Anxious/Depressed syndrome had correlations 
with the three RCADS Anxiety Disorder scales 
that equaled or exceeded their correlations with 
the DSM-oriented Anxiety Problems scale, the ad-
dition of three anxiety items to the DSM-5 revi-
sion of the YSR Anxiety Problems scale is apt to 
strengthen its association with the RCADS Anxi-
ety Disorder scales in community samples, such 
as that used in the Van Lang et al. study, as well as 
with diagnoses of anxiety disorders.

A Swiss study tested the prediction of diagno-
ses of ADHD from the CBCL/6-18 DSM-oriented 
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Problems scale, 
separately in a community sample and a child 
psychiatric sample (Aebi, Winkler Metzke, & 
Steinhausen, 2010). The DISC was used to make 
DSM-III-R diagnoses in the community sample. 
In the clinical sample, ICD-10 diagnoses of Hy-
perkinetic Disorder (analogous to ADHD) were 
based on consensus between a postgraduate clini-
cian and a senior child/adolescent psychiatrist who 
used all available information. In both samples, the 
CBCL/6-18 DSM-oriented Attention Deficit Hy-
peractivity Problems scale was found to be a better 

predictor of ADHD diagnoses than the CBCL/6-
18 Attention Problems syndrome.

In a study of 476 6-18-year-olds referred to 
outpatient clinics in Boston and Hawaii (Ebesutani 
et al., 2010), DSM-IV diagnoses were made from 
parent interviews via the Children’s Interview for 
Psychiatric Syndromes, Parent Version (P-ChIPS; 
Weller, Weller, Teare, & Fristad, 1999). CBCL/6-
18 scores on the DSM-oriented Affective Prob-
lems, Anxiety Problems, ADHD Problems, Oppo-
sitional Defiant Problems, and Conduct Problems 
scales discriminated significantly between children 
who received vs. did not receive the diagnoses cor-
responding to the scales. Comparisons with the 
CBCL/6-18 syndrome scales showed that the Anx-
iety Problems scale was the only DSM-oriented 
scale that discriminated significantly better than the 
syndrome scales between children with and with-
out the relevant diagnoses.

It is important to note the foregoing studies 
used a variety of methods to obtain and combine 
diagnostic data, and that none of the studies report-
ed the reliability or validity of the diagnostic data. 
Consequently, it is not known how much the less-
than-perfect reliability and validity of the various 
kinds of diagnostic data limited agreement with 
other data, such as DSM-oriented scale scores.
Studies of Other Aspects of DSM-Oriented 
Scale Scores

Extensive psychometric data for the DSM-orient-
ed scales have been published in the relevant ASEBA 
manuals and in peer-reviewed articles (Achenbach, 
Bernstein, & Dumenci, 2005; Achenbach, Dumenci, 
& Rescorla, 2003; Achenbach et al., 2004; Achenbach 
& Rescorla, 2000, 2001, 2003). These data include in-
ternal consistencies; test-retest reliabilities over peri-
ods of one to two weeks; longer-term stabilities; cross-
informant correlations; associations with syndrome 
scale scores; and statistics testing the ability of DSM-
oriented scale scores to discriminate between clini-
cally referred and nonreferred samples. Moreover, a 
study of CBCL/6-18 DSM-oriented scale scores ob-
tained by 673 ethnically diverse children referred for 
mental health services in Hawaii reported internal 
consistencies similar to those in the Manual for the 



			  3. Research Applications of the ASEBA	 29

ASEBA School-Age Forms & Profiles (Achenbach 
& Rescorla, 2001), plus correlations with multiple 
measures supporting the convergent and divergent 
validity of the DSM-oriented scales (Nakamura, 
Ebesutani, Bernstein, & Chorpita, 2009). 

Italian researchers tested the heritability of the 
CBCL/6-18 DSM-oriented scales in a study of 
398 8-17-year-old twin pairs (Spatola et al., 2007). 
They found heritabilities ranging from .54 for 
Anxiety Problems to .71 for Conduct Problems, 
with the models for all the scales indicating no sig-
nificant contributions from shared environmental 
influences. Heritabilities for the syndrome scales 
ranged from nonsignificant for Social Problems to 
.77 for Rule-Breaking Behavior. The models for 
Social Problems and for Aggressive Behavior both 
included significant contributions from shared 
as well as nonshared environmental influences, 
whereas the models for the other syndrome scales 
that were analyzed included only genetic and non-
shared environmental influences.

Two studies tested the predictive power of the 
YSR DSM-oriented Oppositional Defiant Prob-
lems scale to predict self-reported violent offenses 
from ages 10-12 through 17-19 in a Chicago com-
munity sample of 2,415 youths (Boots & Ware-
ham, 2009; Wareham & Boots, 2012). (The DSM-
oriented Conduct Problems scale was not tested, 
because it overlaps with the offenses that were as-
sessed.) After controlling for many neighborhood, 
demographic, and family variables, prior violence, 
and scores on other ASEBA scales, the authors 
found that YSR Oppositional Defiant Problems 
scale scores remained as significant predictors of 
violent offenses.

SUMMARY

Research applications of the ASEBA can often 
be implemented in service settings where ASEBA 
forms are used for assessment of clients. Although 
the DSM-oriented scales are based on the DSM’s 
diagnostic categories, the 0-1-2 ratings of ASEBA 
items and the summing of items to obtain scale 
scores provide dimensional (quantitative) mea-
sures of psychopathology that are increasingly 
recognized as more informative than present-vs.-

absent (categorical) approaches. Meta-analyses 
have shown that quantitative methods for assess-
ing psychopathology are more reliable and valid 
than categorical methods.

Profiles of ASEBA scales display raw scale 
scores (sums of item ratings) in relation to per-
centiles and normalized T scores (raw scale scores 
transformed to a standard metric based on percen-
tiles in normative samples). Because T scores for 
the narrow-band scales (DSM-oriented and syn-
drome scales) start at T = 50 (50th percentile), raw 
scale scores may be preferable to T scores for sta-
tistical analyses of samples that include substantial 
proportions of very low scale scores.

Associations between ASEBA scale scores and 
diagnostic data can be tested in various ways using 
quantitative ASEBA scale scores or by using cut-
points to categorize ASEBA scores (e.g., as normal 
vs. clinically deviant or normal vs. borderline vs. 
clinical). Categorical diagnoses cannot be convert-
ed to true quantitative scores, although the number 
of criterial symptoms judged to be present can be 
used as quantitative scores.

Because the DSM does not operationalize di-
agnoses, methods for judging DSM criteria vary 
across settings, practitioners, and cases. Standard-
ized diagnostic interviews (SDIs) have been devel-
oped to operationalize DSM criteria for research. 
However, discrepancies are often found between 
diagnoses made from parallel SDIs administered 
to different informants (e.g., children vs. their 
parents), from SDIs administered on different oc-
casions, and from different SDIs administered to 
the same individuals. Meta-analyses have yielded 
only low to moderate agreement between diagno-
ses made from SDIs vs. clinical evaluations.

Because diagnoses are affected by many meth-
odological variables, agreements between diagno-
ses and other kinds of assessments are limited by 
the fallibility of diagnoses, as well as by measure-
ment errors that affect all assessment. Published 
findings were reviewed that support the psycho-
metric properties of the DSM-oriented scales and 
show various associations between the DSM-ori-
ented scales and other kinds of data.



30

Achenbach, T.M. (1966). The classification of 
children's psychiatric symptoms: A factor-analyt-
ic study. Psychological Monographs, 80(7, Serial 
No. 615). doi:10.1037/h0093906

Achenbach, T.M. (1974). Developmental psycho-
pathology. New York: Ronald Press.

Achenbach, T.M. (1991). Integrative guide for the 
1991 CBCL/4-18, YSR, and TRF profiles. Burlington, 
VT: University of Vermont, Department of Psychiatry.

Achenbach, T.M. (1992). Manual for the Child 
Behavior Checklist/2-3 and 1992 Profile. Burl-
ington, VT: University of Vermont, Department 
of Psychiatry.

Achenbach, T.M. (1997). Manual for the Young 
Adult Self-Report and Young Adult Behavior 
Checklist. Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, 
Department of Psychiatry.

Achenbach, T.M., Bernstein, A., & Dumenci, L. 
(2005). DSM-oriented scales and statistically based 
syndromes for ages 18 to 59: Linking taxonomic 
paradigms to facilitate multi-taxonomic approach-
es. Journal of Personality Assessment, 84, 47-61.

Achenbach, T.M., Dumenci, L., & Rescorla, L.A. 
(2003). DSM-oriented and empirically based ap-
proaches to constructing scales from the same 
item pools. Journal of Clinical Child and Ado-
lescent Psychology, 32, 328-340. doi:10.1207/
S15374424JCCP3203_02

Achenbach, T.M., & Edelbrock, C. (1978). The 
classification of child psychopathology: A review 
and analysis of empirical efforts. Psychologi-
cal Bulletin, 85, 1275-1301. doi:10.1037/0033-
2909.85.6.1275

Achenbach, T.M., & Edelbrock, C. (1983). Man-
ual for the Child Behavior Checklist and Revised 
Child Behavior Profile. Burlington, VT: Univer-
sity of Vermont, Department of Psychiatry.

Achenbach, T.M., & Edelbrock, C. (1986). Manu-
al for the Teacher’s Report Form and Teacher Ver-
sion of the Child Behavior Profile. Burlington, VT: 
University of Vermont, Department of Psychiatry.

Achenbach, T.M., & Edelbrock, C. (1987). Man-
ual for the Youth Self-Report and Profile. Burling-
ton, VT: University of Vermont, Department of 
Psychiatry.

Achenbach, T.M., Newhouse, P.A., & Rescorla, 
L.A. (2004). Manual for the ASEBA Older Adult 
Forms & Profiles. Burlington, VT: University of 
Vermont, Research Center for Children, Youth, 
and Families.

Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2000). Man-
ual for the ASEBA Preschool Forms & Profiles. 
Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research 
Center for Children, Youth, and Families.

Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2001). Man-
ual for the ASEBA School-Age Forms & Profiles. 
Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research 
Center for Children, Youth, and Families.

Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2003). 
Manual for the ASEBA Adult Forms & Profiles. 
Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Research 
Center for Children, Youth, and Families.

Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2007). Mul-
ticultural supplement to the Manual for the ASE-
BA School-Age Forms & Profiles. Burlington, VT: 
University of Vermont Research Center for Chil-
dren, Youth, and Families.

Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2010). Multicul-
tural supplement to the Manual for the ASEBA Pre-
school Forms & Profiles. Burlington, VT: University 
of Vermont Research Center for Children, Youth, and 
Families.

Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2014a). Mul-
ticultural guide for the ASEBA Forms & Profiles 
for Ages 1½-59. Burlington, VT: University of 
Vermont Research Center for Children, Youth, 
and Families.

Achenbach, T.M., & Rescorla, L.A. (2014b). Mul-
ticultural supplement to the Manual for the ASEBA 
Forms & Profiles for Ages 18-59. Burlington, VT: 
University of Vermont, Research Center for Chil-
dren, Youth, and Families.

References



                                                               References                                                                     31

Aebi, M., Winkler Metzke, C., & Steinhausen, 
H.C. (2010). Accuracy of the DSM-oriented at-
tention problem scale of the Child Behavior 
Checklist in diagnosing attention-deficit hyperac-
tivity disorder. Journal of Attention Disorders, 13, 
454-463.

Ambrosini, P.J. (2000). Historical development 
and present status of the Schedule for Affective 
Disorders and Schizophrenia for School-Age 
Children (K-SADS). Journal of the American 
Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, 39, 
49-58.

American Psychiatric Association. (1952; 1968; 
1980; 1987; 1994; 2013). Diagnostic and statisti-
cal manual of mental disorders (1st ed., 2nd ed., 
3rd ed., 3rd ed. rev., 4th ed., 5th ed.). Washington, 
DC: Author.

Bérubé, R.L., & Achenbach, T.M. (2014). Bibli-
ography of published studies using the Achenbach 
System of Empirically Based Assessment (ASE-
BA). Burlington, VT: University of Vermont, Re-
search Center for Children, Youth, and Families.

Boots, D.P., & Wareham, J. (2009). An explora-
tion of DSM-oriented scales in the prediction of 
criminal offending among urban American youths. 
Criminal Justice and Behavior, 36, 840-860.

Brugha T.S., Jenkins R., Taub N., Meltzer H., 
& Bebbington, P.E. (2001) A general population 
comparison of the Composite International Di-
agnostic Interview (CIDI) and the Schedules for 
Clinical Assessment in Neuropsychiatry (SCAN). 
Psychological Medicine, 31, 1001–1013.

Chorpita, B.F., Yim, L., Moffitt, C., Umemo-
to, L.A., & Francis, S.E. (2000). Assessment of 
symptoms of DSM-IV anxiety and depression in 
children: A revised child anxiety and depression 
scale. Behaviour Research and Therapy, 38, 835-
855.

Cohen, J. (1988). Statistical power analysis for 
the behavioral sciences (2nd ed.). New York: Ac-
ademic Press.

Cohen, P., O’Connor, P., Lewis, S., Velez, C.N., 
& Malachowski, B. (1987). Comparison of DISC 

and K-SADS-P interviews of an epidemiological 
sample of children. Journal of the American Acad-
emy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, 26, 662-
667. doi:10.1097/00004583-198709000-00009

Ebesutani, C., Bernstein, A., Nakamura, B.J., 
Chorpita, B.F., Higa-McMillan, C.K., Weisz, J.R., 
et al. (2010). Concurrent validity of the Child 
Behavior Checklist DSM-oriented scales: Corre-
spondence with DSM diagnoses and comparison 
to syndrome scales. Journal of Psychopathology 
and Behavioral Assessment, 32, 373-384.

Edelbrock, C., & Costello, A.J. (1988). Con-
vergence between statistically derived behavior 
problem syndromes and child psychiatric diagno-
ses. Journal of Abnormal Child Psychology, 16, 
219-231.

Endicott, J., & Spitzer, R.L. (1978). A diagnos-
tic interview. Archives of General Psychiatry, 35, 
837-844.

Ferdinand, R.F. (2008). Validity of the CBCL/YSR 
DSM-IV scales Anxiety Problems and Affective 
Problems. Journal of Anxiety Disorders, 22, 126-
134. doi:10.1016/j.janxdis.2007 .01.008

Gilliam, J.E. (1995). Gilliam Autism Rating Scale. 
Austin, TX: PRO-ED.

Hudziak, J.J. (1998). DSM-IV Checklist for Child-
hood Disorders. Burlington, VT: University of 
Vermont, Center for Children, Youth, and Fami-
lies.

Jensen, P.S., Rubio-Stipec, M., Canino, G., Bird, 
H.R., Dulcan, M., Schwab-Stone, M., et al. 
(1999). Parent and child contributions to diagno-
sis of mental disorder: Are both informants always 
necessary? Journal of the American Academy of 
Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, 38, 1569-1579. 
doi: 10.1097/00004583-199912000-00019

Kasius, M.C., Ferdinand, R.F., van den Berg, 
H., & Verhulst, F.C. (1997). Associations be-
tween different diagnostic approaches for child 
and adolescent psychopathology. Journal of 
Child Psychology and Psychiatry, 38, 625-632. 
doi:10.1111/j.1469-7610.1997.tb01689.x



32 					    References

Krol, N.P.C.M., De Bruyn, E.E.J., Coolen, J.C., & 
van Aarle, E.J.M. (2006). From CBCL to DSM: A 
comparison of two methods to screen for DSM-IV 
diagnoses using CBCL data. Journal of Clinical 
Child and Adolescent Psychology, 35, 127-135.

Lahey, B.B., Loeber, R., Stouthamer-Loeber, M., 
Christ, M.A.G., Green, S., Russo, M.F., et al. 
(1990). Comparison of DSM-III and DSM-III-R 
diagnoses for prepubertal children: Changes in 
prevalence and validity. Journal of the American 
Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, 29, 
620-626.

Lord, C., Risi, S., Lambrecht, L., Cook, E.H., 
Leventhal, B.L., DiLavore, P.C., et al. (2000). 
The Autism Diagnostic Observation Schedule-
Generic: A standard measure of social and com-
munication deficits associated with the spectrum 
of autism. Journal of Autism and Developmental 
Disorders, 30, 205-223.

Markon, K.E., Chmielewski, M., & Miller, C.J. 
(2011). The reliability and validity of discrete 
and continuous measures of psychopathology: A 
quantitative review. Psychological Bulletin, 137, 
856-879. doi:10.1037/a0023678

Muratori, F., Narzisi, A., Tancredi, R., Cosenza, 
A., Calugi, S., Saviozzi, I., et al. (2011). The 
CBCL 1.5-5 and the identification of preschool-
ers with autism in Italy. Epidemiology and Psy-
chiatric Sciences, 20, 329-338. doi:10.1017/
S204579601100045X

Nakamura, B.J., Ebesutani, C., Bernstein, A., & 
Chorpita, B.F. (2009). A psychometric analysis 
of the Child Behavior Checklist DSM-oriented 
scales. Journal of Psychopathology and Behav-
ioral Assessment, 31, 178-189.

Narrow, W.E., Clarke, D.E., Kuramoto, S.J., Krae-
mer, H.C., Kupfer, D.J., Greiner, L., et al. (2013). 
DSM-5 field trials in the United States and Cana-
da. Part III: Development and reliability testing of 
a cross-cutting symptom assessment for DSM-5. 
American Journal of Psychiatry, 170, 71-82.

Quay, H.C. (1979). Classification. In H.C. Quay & 
J.S. Werry (Eds.), Psychopathological disorders of 
childhood (2nd ed., pp. 1-42). New York: Wiley.

Rapoport, J.L., & Ismond, D.R. (1996). DSM-IV 
training guide for diagnosis of childhood disor-
ders. New York: Brunner/Mazel.

Rettew, D.C., Lynch, A.D., Achenbach, T.M., 
Dumenci, L., & Ivanova, M. (2009). Meta-anal-
yses of agreement between diagnoses made from 
clinical evaluations and standardized diagnostic 
interviews. International Journal of Methods in 
Psychiatric Research, 18, 169-184. doi:10.1002/
mpr.289

Robins, L.N., Helzer, J.E., Croughan, J., & Rat-
cliff, K.S. (1981). National Institute of Mental 
Health Diagnostic Interview Schedule: Its history, 
characteristics, and validity. Archives of General 
Psychiatry, 38, 381-389.

Rutter, M. (2011). Research review: Child psy-
chiatric diagnosis and classification: Concepts, 
findings, challenges and potential. Journal of 
Child Psychology and Psychiatry, 52, 647-660. 
doi:10.1111/j.1469-7610.2011.02367.x

Schwab-Stone, M.E., Shaffer D., Dulcan, M.K., 
Jensen, P.S., Fisher, P., Bird, H.R., et al. (1996). 
Criterion validity of the NIMH Diagnostic Inter-
view Schedule for Children version 2.3. (DISC-
2.3). Journal of the American Academy of Child 
and Adolescent Psychiatry, 35, 878-888.

Shaffer, D., Fisher, P., Lucas, C.P., Dulcan, M.K., 
& Schwab-Stone, M.E. (2000). NIMH Diagnos-
tic Interview Schedule for Children version IV 
(NIMH DISC-IV): Description, differences from 
previous versions, and reliability of some com-
mon diagnoses. Journal of the American Acade-
my of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, 39, 28-38. 
doi:10.1097/00004583-200001000-00014

Sikora, D.M., Hall, T.A., Hartley, S.L., Gerard-
Morris, A.E., & Cagle, S. (2008). Does parent 
report of behavior differ across ADOS-G classi-
fications: Analysis of scores from the CBCL and 
GARS. Journal of Autism and Developmental 
Disorders, 38, 440-448. doi:10.1007/s10803-007-
0407-z

Silverman, W.K., Saavedra, L.M., & Pina, A.A. 
(2001). Test–retest reliability of anxiety symp-
toms and diagnoses with Anxiety Disorders Inter-



33 					    References

view Schedule for DSM-IV: child and parent ver-
sions. Journal of the American Academy of Child 
and Adolescent Psychiatry, 40, 937–944.

Spatola, C.A.M., Fagnani, C., Pesenti-Gritti, P., 
Ogliari, A., Stazi, M.A., & Battaglia, M. (2007). 
A general population twin study of the CBCL/6-
18 DSM-oriented scales. Journal of the American 
Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, 46, 
619-627.

Van Lang, N.D.J., Ferdinand, R.F., Oldehinkel, 
A.J., Ormel, J., & Verhulst, F.C. (2005). Con-
current validity of the DSM-IV scales affective 
problems and anxiety problems of the Youth Self-
Report. Behaviour Research and Therapy, 43, 
1485-1494.

Wareham, J., & Boots, D.P. (2012). The link be-
tween mental health problems and youth violence 
in adolescence. A multilevel test of DSM-orient-
ed problems. Criminal Justice and Behavior, 39, 
1003-1024.

Weinstein, S.R., Noam, G.G., Grimes, K., Stone, 
K., & Schwab-Stone, M. (1990). Convergence of 
DSM-III diagnoses and self-reported symptoms 
in child and adolescent inpatients. Journal of 
the American Academy of Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatry, 29, 627-634. doi:10.1097/00004583-
199007000-00018

Weller, E., Weller, R., Teare, M., & Fristad, M. 
(1999). Parent Version-Children’s Interview for 
Psychiatric Syndromes (P-ChIPS). Washington: 
American Psychiatric Press.

World Health Organization. (1992). Mental dis-
orders: Glossary and guide to their classification 
in accordance with the Tenth Revision of the In-
ternational Classification of Diseases (10th ed.). 
Geneva: World Health Organization.



34

Argentina	 Corina Samaniego, Ph.D.

Australia	 Joe Rey, M.D., Ph.D. 
	 Michael Sawyer, M.D., Ph.D.

Belgium 	 Patricia Bijttebier, M.D., Ph.D.
	 (Flanders)	 Laurence Claes, M.D.
	 Hans Grietens, Ph.D.
	 Karla Van Leeuwen, Ph.D.

Brazil	 Edwiges Silvares, Ph.D.

Canada	 Marco Battaglia, M.D.

Czech	 Ladislav Csémy, Ph.D. 
	 Republic

Denmark	 Niels Bilenberg, M.D., Ph.D.

France	 Djaouida Petot, Ph.D.
	 Jean-Michel Petot, Ph.D.

Hong Kong	 Patrick Leung, Ph.D.

Iceland	 Halldór Sig. Guðmundsson, M.S.W.
	 Helga Hannesdottir, M.D., Ph.D.

India	 Valsamma Eapen, M.D., Ph.D.

Italy	 Monica Bellina, Ph.D.
	 Alessandra Frigerio, Ph.D.
	 Alfio Maggiolini, Ph.D.

Japan	 Yasuko Funabiki, M.D., Ph.D.
	 Yoshiharu Kim, M.D., Ph.D.

Korea (South)	 Kyung Ja Oh, Ph.D.

Kosovo	 Mimoza Shahini, M.D., Ph.D.

Latvia	 Sandra Sebre, Ph.D.

Appendix A
Expert Raters for ASEBA DSM-5 Scales



                                                       	 Appendix A                                                                      35

Lithuania	 Roma Jusiene, Ph.D.
	 Roma Simulione, Ph.D.
	 Rita Zukauskiene, Ph.D.

Netherlands	 Frank Verhulst, M.D., Ph.D.

Norway	 Bo Larsson, M.D., Ph.D.

Portugal	 J. Carlos Caldas, Ph.D.
	 Pedro Dias, Ph.D.
	 Bárbara Machado, Ph.D. 
	 Paulo Moreira, Ph.D.

Puerto Rico	 Glorisa Canino, Ph.D.

Romania	 Anca Dobrean, Ph.D.

Serbia	 Jasminka Marković, M.D., Ph.D.

Singapore	 Daniel Fung, M.D.

Spain	 Lourdes Ezpeleta, Ph.D.
	 Carmina Saldaña, Ph.D. 

Switzerland	 Klaus Schmeck, M.D.

Taiwan	 Yi-Chuen Chen, Ph.D.

Turkey	 Cem Atbaşoğlu, M.D.
	 Direnc Sakarya, M.D.

United 	 Tony Charman, Ph.D.
   Kingdom	 Joel Talcott, Ph.D.

United 	 Russell Barkley, Ph.D.
   States	 Susan Campbell, Ph.D.
	 Gabrielle Carlson, M.D.
	 Alice Carter, Ph.D.
	 Helen Egger, M.D.
	 Mariellen Fischer, Ph.D.
	 Robert Krueger, Ph.D.
	 Catherine Lord, Ph.D.
	 Richard Mattison, M.D.
	 Vicky Phares, Ph.D.
	 Daniel Shaw, Ph.D.
	 Matthew Speltz, Ph.D.



36

ABCL, 9, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22
Achenbach, T.M., 2, 3, 10, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
ADHD, 4, 12, 14, 16, 20, 23, 27, 28
Aebi, M., 28, 31
Aggressive Behavior, 16, 23, 29
Ambrosini, P.J., 26, 31
American Psychiatric Association, 1, 2, 4, 12, 24, 27, 31
Antisocial Personality Disorder, 16, 20
Antisocial Personality Problems, 9, 16, 23
Anxiety Problems, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 16, 23, 27, 28, 29, 31, 36
Anxious/Depressed, 28
Argentina, 34
ASR , 9, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Problems, 7, 8, 12, 14, 16, 

20, 23, 27, 28, 36
Australia, 34
Autism Diagnostic Observation Scale-Generic (ADOS-G), 14
Autism Rating Scale (GARS), 14
Autism Spectrum Disorder, 4
Autism Spectrum Problems, 4, 7, 12, 14, 23

bar graphs, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 36
baseline assessments, 20
Bebbington, P.E., 26, 31
Belgium, 34
Bernstein, A., 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
Bérubé, R.L., 27, 31
Boots, D.P., 29, 31, 33
borderline clinical range, 12, 14, 16, 20
bottom-up, 1
Brazil, 34
broad-band, 2, 25
Brugha, T.S., 26, 31

Cagle, S., 14, 32
Canada, 32, 34
CBCL/1½-5, 7, 12, 14, 15, 23
CBCL/6-18, 8, 16, 23, 27, 28, 29, 33
changes, 1, 2, 4, 6, 20, 22, 23
Chmielewski, M., 24, 32
Chorpita, B.F., 28, 29, 31, 32
clinical range, 12, 14, 16, 20, 25
Cohen, J., 28
Cohen, P., 26, 31
collaterals, 1, 22, 23
comorbidity, 12
Conduct Disorder, 16, 27
Conduct Problems, 8, 16, 23, 27, 28, 29, 36
Coolen, J.C., 27, 32
Costello, A.J., 2, 31
cross-informant, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 28
Croughan, J., 26, 32
C-TRF, 7, 12, 13, 14, 23
Czech Republic, 34

data base, 24
De Bruyn, E.E.J., 27, 32
dementia, 4
Denmark, 34
Depressive Problems, 4, 7, 8, 16, 23, 27
diagnoses, 2, 12, 14, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 

32, 33, 36
diagnosis, 14, 16, 20, 24, 26, 31, 32
diagnostic categories, 1–6, 12–23, 24–29, 36
diagnostic formulations, 20
dimensional, 24, 29
dimensional approaches, 24
DSM-5, 1, 4, 6, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 24, 27, 28, 32, 34
DSM-I, 2, 6, 27
DSM-II, 2
DSM-III, 2, 28, 32, 33
DSM-III-R, 28, 32
DSM-IV, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 14, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33
Dumenci, L., 26, 28, 30, 32
Dutch, 27, 28
Dysthymia, 28

Ebesutani, C., 28, 29, 31, 32
Edelbrock, C., 2, 30, 31
elderly, 4
Endicott, J., 26, 31
Evaluating Services, 22
evidence, 1, 10, 12, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24
evidence-based methods, 22
evidence-based services, 23
experts, 1, 3, 4, 6, 14, 24
Externalizing, 2, 10, 25

factor analyses, 1, 2, 16
Ferdinand, R.F., 2, 27, 28, 31, 33, 36
France, 34
Francis, S.E., 28, 31
Fristad, M., 28, 33

Gerard-Morris, A.E., 14, 32
Gilliam, J.E., 14, 31
Grimes, K., 2, 33

Hall, T.A., 14, 32
Hartley, S.L., 14, 32
Helzer, J.E., 26, 32
heritability, 29
Hong Kong, 34
Hudziak, J.J., 27, 31

ICD-10, 28
Iceland, 34
India, 34
informants, 1, 6, 10, 12, 14, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 

31, 36

Index



		  Index	    37

Internalizing, 2, 10, 25
International Classification of Diseases (ICD), 27
interventions, 16, 20, 23
interviews, 12, 14, 20, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32
Ismond, D.R., 2, 32
Italian, 14, 29, 36
Italy, 14, 32, 34
Ivanova, M., 26, 32

Japan, 34
Jenkins, R., 26, 31
Jensen, P.S., 26, 31, 32

Kasius, M.C., 2, 31
Korea (South), 34
Kosovo, 34
Krol, N.P.C.M., 27, 32

Lahey, B.B., 27, 32
Latvia, 34
Lewis, S., 26, 31
Lithuania, 35
Lord, C., 14, 32, 35
Lynch, A.D., 26, 32

Major Depressive Disorder, 3, 28
Malachowski, B., 26, 31
Markon, K.E., 24, 27, 32
measuring change, 20, 23
Meltzer, H., 26, 31
Miller, C.J., 24, 32
Moffitt, C., 28, 31
multicultural norm groups, 25
multicultural norms, 10
Muratori, F., 14, 27, 32

Nakamura, B.J., 29, 31, 32
Narrow, W.E., 2, 32
narrow-band, 2, 29
narrow-band scales, 29
Netherlands, 35
Newhouse,P.A., 2, 30
Noam, G.G., 2, 33
normative samples, 1, 25, 29
norms, 1, 2, 10, 12, 23
Norway, 35

O’Connor, P., 26, 31
Oldehinkel, A.J., 28, 33
Older Adult Behavior Checklist (OABCL), 4
Older Adult Self-Report (OASR), 4
online, 10, 20, 24
operational definitions, 2
operationalize, 26, 29
Oppositional Defiant Problems, 7, 8, 16, 23, 28, 29
Ormel, J., 28, 33
outcomes, 12, 22, 23

percentiles, 12, 25, 29
Pervasive Developmental Problems, 4, 14
Pina, A.A., 28, 32
Portugal, 35
premature closure, 12
profiles, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 30
psychometric, 28, 29, 32
Puerto Rico, 35
quantified, 26, 27
quantitative, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 32
Quay, H.C., 2, 32

randomized controlled trials (RCTs), 22
Rapoport, J.L., 2, 32
Ratcliff, K.S., 26, 32
raw scores, 24, 25
reassessment, 20
Rescorla, L.A.,  2, 3, 10, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Rettew, D.C., 26, 32
Robins, L.N., 26, 32
Romania, 35
Rule-Breaking Behavior, 16, 23, 29
Rutter, M., 24, 32

Saavedra, L.M., 28, 32
school psychologist, 14, 16
Schwab-Stone, M.E., 2, 26, 31, 32, 33
Serbia, 35
Shaffer, D., 26, 32
Sikora, D.M., 14, 27, 32
Silverman, W.K., 28, 32
Singapore, 35
Social Problems, 29
software, 1, 10, 12, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25
Somatic Complaints, 20, 23
Somatic Problems, 4, 8, 16, 20, 23
Spain, 35
Spatola, C.A.M., 29, 33
Spitzer, R.L., 26, 31
Standardized diagnostic interviews (SDIs), 26, 27, 29
statistical analyses, 25, 29
Steinhausen, H.C., 28, 31
Stone, K., 2, 26, 31, 32, 33
strengths, 1, 10, 22, 23
Swiss, 28
Switzerland, 35
syndrome, 1, 2, 6, 10, 12, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 

29, 30, 31

Taiwan, 35
Taub, N., 26, 31
Teare, M., 28, 33
Thought Problems, 20, 23
top-down, 1
Total Problems, 10, 25
training, 10, 22, 24, 26, 32



38 		  Index

translations, 10
TRF, 2, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 23, 30
T scores, 14, 16, 24, 25, 29
Turkey, 35

Umemoto, L.A., 28, 31
United Kingdom, 35
United States, 32, 35

van Aarle, E.J.M., 27, 32
van den Berg, H., 2, 31
Van Lang, N.D.J., 28, 33
Velez, C.N., 26, 31
Verhulst, F.C., 2, 28, 31, 33, 35

Wareham, J., 29, 31, 33
Weinstein, S.R., 2, 33
Weller, E., 28, 33
Weller, R., 28, 33
Winkler Metzke, C., 28, 31
Withdrawn, 14

Yim, L., 28, 31
YSR, 2, 8, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31




	Frontmatter_cover_title page_pages ii-iv.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


